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(Transportation Adequacy Form prepared by Lenhart Traffic consultants, Dec 19, 2025)
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NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

OWNER:
KOREAN COMM SERVICE CENTER
OF GREATER WASHINGTON INC

ADDRESS:
7700 LITTLE RIVER TRNPK #406,
ANNADALE, VA 22003

PHONE: 703-585-5381
EMAIL: rspyon@kcscgw.org

CIVIL ENGINEER:
TREVOR HUGHES
MHG ENGINEERING
9220 WIGHTMAN ROAD,
SUITE 120
MONT. VILLAGE, MD 20886
301.670.0840
thughes@mhgpa.com

LAND USE ATTORNEY:
SOO LEE-CHO
BREGMAN, BERBERT, SCHWARTZ
& GILDAY, LLC
7315 WISCONSIN AVENUE,
SUITE 800 WEST
BETHESDA, MD 20814
301-656-2707
sleecho@bregmanlaw.com

TAX MAP JP61 WSSC 211NE01

PARCEL: P328
DEED REF: L.51575 F.210
13TH ELECTION DISTRICT
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
MARYLAND

HILLS & DALES
700 BUCKINGHAM DRIVE

TKH

TKH

1"= 100'

3/2025

CONDITIONAL USE
COVER SHEET

CU0.01
19.155.12

1 1

PROJECT NO.

DATE

SCALE

DRAWN BY

PROJ. MGR

PROJECT NO.

DATE

SCALE

DRAWN BY

PROJ. MGR

PROJECT NO.

DATE

SCALE

DRAWN BY

PROJ. MGR

SHEET NO. OF

Glascock, P.A. All Rights Reserved
Copyright @ 2024 by Macris, Hendricks &

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
LAND PLANNING

9220 Wightman Road, Suite 120
Montgomery Village, MD 20886

Phone:  301.670.0840
www.mhgpa.com

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS
CONTACT "ONE CALL" AT 811
AT LEAST 48 HOURS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

SUBJECT
SITE

PROPERTY INFORMATION

PROPERTY RECORD DATA: PARCEL P328
TAX ACCOUNT NO. 13-00959152
LIBER 51575 AT FOLIO 00210

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 700 BUCKINGHAM DRIVE
SILVER SPRING, MD 20901

OWNERS OF RECORD: KOREAN COMMUNITY SERVICE CENTER OF GREATER WASHINGTON, INC.
7700 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE, #406
ANNANDALE, VA 22003

TAX MAP: JP561

WSSC 200-FOOT SHEET: 211NE01

SITE AREA: 25,602 SF (MHG BOUNDARY SURVEY CONDUCTED 2024)

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: R-60, RESIDENTIAL - 60

MASTER PLAN: EAST SILVER SPRING MASTER PLAN

WATER & SEWER CATEGORIES: W-1; S-1

WATERSHED: NORTHWEST BRANCH

EXISTING USE: PRIVATE CLUB

PROPOSED USE: PRIVATE CLUB

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN WAS PREPARED USING PHOTOGRAMMETRIC METHODS  SUPPLEMENTED WITH MHG FIELD SURVEYS  AND
AVAILABLE UTILITY RECORDS.

2. EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE BASED ON VISIBLE SURVEYED APPURTENANCES, ACCESSIBLE STRUCTURES AND PLANS OF RECORD.

3. BOUNDARY INFORMATION IS BASED ON A BOUNDARY SURVEY PREPARED BY MACRIS, HENDRICKS & GLASCOCK, P.A. SUPPLEMENTED
WITH RECORDED DEEDS & PLATS.

4. THE PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING APPROVALS:
4.1. CONDITIONAL USE (CU 2017-12)

5. ALL UTILITIES SHOWN ARE CONCEPUTAL AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE; SEE APPROVED UTILITY DRAWINGS.
SERVICING  UTILITY COMPANIES INCLUDE:

WATER & SEWER: WSSC
NATURAL GAS: WASHINGTON GAS
ELECTRIC: POTOMAC EDISON
TELECOMMUNICATIONS: VERIZON

6. REFER TO THE ZONING DATA TABLE ON CU2.01 FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR R-60 ZONE (STANDARD METHOD OF DEVELOPMENT)

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR R-60 REQUIRED PROPOSED/PROVIDED

MINIMUM LOT AREA -SECT.4.4.9.B.1 6,000 SF 25,602 SF1

OPEN SPACE –SECT.3.4.8.B.2 (PRIVATE CLUB) 50% OR 12,801 S.F. 71% OR 18,207 S.F.

LOT –SECT.4.5.3.C.2  N/A
DENSITY – CONDITIONAL USE -  PRIVATE CLUB  Table
3.1.6 – 3.4.8. 45852

PRINCIPAL BUILDING SETBACK –SECT.4.5.3C.3
FRONT -ADJ. TO UNVIVERSITY BLVD (WEST) 25’ 40’

SIDE STREET ADJ. TO BUCKINGHAM DR. (SOUTH) 25’ 40’

SIDE (NORTH) 8’ 12’
REAR- (EAST) 20'  252’

PARKING SETBACK SECT.6.2.5.K.2
SIDE (NORTH) 16’3   16’

REAR (EAST)   20’   200’

HEIGHT: PRINCIPAL BUILDING.–SECT.4.4.9.B.3 35’ 35’4

TOTAL PARKING SPACES – Sect.6.2.4. 125 13

ACCESSIBLE SPACES 1 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE6

BICYCLE PARKING SPACES--SECT. 6.2.4.C 17 1
NOTES:
1. SITE AREA FROM MHG BOUNDARY SURVEY CONDUCTED 2024.
2. GROSS FLOOR AREA PER FIELD SURVEY AND RESEARCH PREPARED BY MACRIS, HENDRICKS, & GLASCOCK,

PA DATED FEBRUARY 2019. THE ANALYSIS EXAMINED EACH OF THE EXISTING FLOOR PLANS, INCLUDING THE
BASEMENT, 1ST FLOOR, AND 2ND FLOOR.

3. PURSUANT TO SECTION 6.2.5.K.2.B. THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD SET BACK FOR A PARKING FACILITY IS TWO
TIMES THE MINIMUM R-60 8-FOOT REQUIRED SETBACK. THUS A 16-FOOT SETBACK IS REQUIRED FOR THE
PARKING FACILITY ALONG THE NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE.

4. BUILDING HEIGHT AS DESCRIBED IN CU 2017-12 REGARDING EXISTING UNCHANGED BUILDING.
5. PRIVATE CLUB DENSITY = 4585 SF. PER TABLE 6.2.4B, THE BASELINE MINIMUM IS 2.5 SPACES PER 1,000 SF OF

GFA. 4585/1,000 = 4.58 AND 4.58 X 2.5 = 11.5. THUS 12 SPACES ARE REQUIRED.
6. THE VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE IS ONE OF THE 13 PROVIDED PARKING SPACES ON SITE. (PROPOSED

PARKING SPACES ARE 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE AND 12 STANDARD).
7. PURSUANT TO TABLE 6.2.4C, BICYCLE PARKING IS 0.5 SPACES PER 10,000 SF OFFICE GFA. TOTAL PROPOSED

PRIVATE CLUB GFA = 4585 SF. THUS, 1 BIKE PARKING SPACE IS REQUIRED.
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I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or
approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed
Professional Engineer under the Laws of the State of
Maryland. Lic. No. 35186 Exp. Date. 01.05.2026
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KOREAN COMMUNITY SENIOR HOUSING
CORPORATION.

USE: MF RESIDENTIAL
ZONE: R-60

LOT 43B BLOCK 2

TAYLOR GREEN
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL

ZONE: R-60
LOT 10 BLOCK 2

HUYNH MINH NGUYET THI
DINH PHUONG QUANG
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL

ZONE: R-60
LOT 12 BLOCK 2

LOFUDU LOMAMI
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL

ZONE: R-60
LOT 13 BLOCK 2

HERRERA STEPHANIE
HERRERA ROSA N ET AL

USE: SF RESIDENTIAL
ZONE: R-60

LOT 14 BLOCK 2

SANTOS JOSE ARNOLDO CRUZ
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL

ZONE: R-60
LOT 15 BLOCK 2

GONZALEZ JULIO & M S
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL

ZONE: R-60
LOT 3 BLOCK A

CASTILLO LUIS E VALENZUELA
BARAHONA MILLICENTS

 APLICANO ET AL
USE: SF RESIDENTIAL

ZONE: R-60
LOT 4 BLOCK A

ARGUETA LEONIDAS
& FLORENCIA

USE: SF RESIDENTIAL
ZONE: R-60

LOT 5 BLOCK A

SAGASTIZADO RAMON U &
MARIA S TURCIOS

USE: SF RESIDENTIAL
ZONE: R-60

LOT 3 BLOCK B

KOREAN COMMUNITY SENIOR HOUSING
CORPORATION.

USE: MF RESIDENTIAL
ZONE: R-60

LOT 43A BLOCK 2
THE KOREAN COMMUNITY SERVICE

CENTER OF GREATER

WASHINGTON, INC.

USE: EXEMPT

ZONE: R-60

PROPERTY LAND AREA:

25,600 SF OR 0.587 ACRES

LOUDEN  COURT

16.0'

8.5'

8.0' 8.0'
8.5'

LEGEND
            EXISTING PROPOSED

370

374

X + 74.0

CONTOUR (10')

CONTOUR (2')

SPOT ELEVATION

CURB & GUTTER

CONCRETE

ASPHALT

BUILDING WALL

RETAINING WALL

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE
(4,100 SF)

WATER LINE
(DOMESTIC)

FIRE HYDRANT

SEWER LINE

STORM DRAIN LINE

8" W (D)

WATER LINE (FIRE)
8" W (F)

6" S

15" RCP

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

OVERHEAD
UTILITY WIRES

GAS LINE

FENCING

EASEMENT

UNDERGROUND
ELECTRIC

UNDERGROUND
COMMUNICATIONS

LIGHT POLE

TREE

SIGN

CROSS-WALK STRIPING

2" MILL & OVERLAY

16.0'

18.0'

11

2

16.0'

29
4

STANDARD
PARKING
SPACE

NEW ASPHALT
PAVING

NEW ASPHALT
PAVING

BIKE PARKING
SPACE VAN ACCESSIBLE

PARKING
SPACE

STANDARD
PARKING SPACE

PERIMETER
PLANTING
AREA. SEE
LANDSCAPE
PLAN L2.01.

PROPOSED
TREE

PROPOSED
TREE

PERIMETER PLANTING AREA.
SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN L2.01.

EX. SHED TO
BE REMOVED.

NEW PARKING SPACE
PAINTED LINES

EXISTING
TREE TO BE
REMOVE

PROPOSED
TREE

PROPOSED
TREE

PROPOSED
TREE

PROPOSED
TREE

CONDITIONAL USE BOUNDARY

CONDITIONAL USE BOUNDARY

NEIGHBORHOOD

REVISIONS
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

OWNER:
KOREAN COMM SERVICE CENTER
OF GREATER WASHINGTON INC

ADDRESS:
7700 LITTLE RIVER TRNPK #406,
ANNADALE, VA 22003

PHONE: 703-585-5381
EMAIL: rspyon@kcscgw.org

CIVIL ENGINEER:
TREVOR HUGHES
MHG ENGINEERING
9220 WIGHTMAN ROAD,
SUITE 120
MONT. VILLAGE, MD 20886
301.670.0840
thughes@mhgpa.com

LAND USE ATTORNEY:
SOO LEE-CHO
BREGMAN, BERBERT, SCHWARTZ
& GILDAY, LLC
7315 WISCONSIN AVENUE,
SUITE 800 WEST
BETHESDA, MD 20814
301-656-2707
sleecho@bregmanlaw.com

TAX MAP JP61 WSSC 211NE01

PARCEL: P328
DEED REF: L.51575 F.210
13TH ELECTION DISTRICT
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
MARYLAND

HILLS & DALES
700 BUCKINGHAM DRIVE

TKH

TKH

1"= 20'

3/2025

CONDITIONAL USE SITE
PLAN

CU2.01
19.155.12

1 1

PROJECT NO.

DATE

SCALE

DRAWN BY

PROJ. MGR

PROJECT NO.

DATE

SCALE

DRAWN BY

PROJ. MGR

PROJECT NO.

DATE

SCALE

DRAWN BY

PROJ. MGR

SHEET NO. OF

Glascock, P.A. All Rights Reserved
Copyright @ 2024 by Macris, Hendricks &

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
LAND PLANNING

9220 Wightman Road, Suite 120
Montgomery Village, MD 20886

Phone:  301.670.0840
www.mhgpa.com

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS
CONTACT "ONE CALL" AT 811
AT LEAST 48 HOURS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION 20

1 inch = 20 ft.
20100

GRAPHIC SCALE
( IN FEET )

40

TOTAL PROPOSED LIMIT OF
DISTURBANCE IS 4,100 SF

I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or
approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed
Professional Engineer under the Laws of the State of
Maryland. Lic. No. 35186 Exp. Date. 01.05.2026

Professional Certification

I:\
19

15
5\

D
w

g\
C

U
_1

2_
01

.d
w

g,
 C

U
2.

01
 - 

Si
te

 P
la

n,
 4

/2
3/

20
25

 1
0:

37
:4

7 
AM

, t
hu

gh
es

, A
R

C
H

 E
1 

(3
0.

00
 x

 4
2.

00
 In

ch
es

), 
C

op
yr

ig
ht

 ©
 2

02
5 

M
ac

ris
, H

en
dr

ic
ks

 &
 G

la
sc

oc
k,

 P
.A

.

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text
Hand Box

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENT=299.10

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENT=298.63

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENT=308.09

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
GV

AutoCAD SHX Text
GW 

AutoCAD SHX Text
POLE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
OPF 

AutoCAD SHX Text
R/C 

AutoCAD SHX Text
R/C

AutoCAD SHX Text
R/C

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP=305.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
SMH TOP=288.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
SMH TOP=305.09

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
SMH TOP=296.44

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
SMH TOP=295.87

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
SDMH TOP=305.59

AutoCAD SHX Text
Steel Pole

AutoCAD SHX Text
Steel Pole

AutoCAD SHX Text
Steel Pole

AutoCAD SHX Text
308

AutoCAD SHX Text
308

AutoCAD SHX Text
306

AutoCAD SHX Text
306

AutoCAD SHX Text
304

AutoCAD SHX Text
304

AutoCAD SHX Text
302

AutoCAD SHX Text
302

AutoCAD SHX Text
302

AutoCAD SHX Text
302

AutoCAD SHX Text
300

AutoCAD SHX Text
300

AutoCAD SHX Text
300

AutoCAD SHX Text
300

AutoCAD SHX Text
298

AutoCAD SHX Text
298

AutoCAD SHX Text
296

AutoCAD SHX Text
296

AutoCAD SHX Text
296

AutoCAD SHX Text
294

AutoCAD SHX Text
294

AutoCAD SHX Text
292

AutoCAD SHX Text
292

AutoCAD SHX Text
290

AutoCAD SHX Text
290

AutoCAD SHX Text
288

AutoCAD SHX Text
288

AutoCAD SHX Text
286

AutoCAD SHX Text
286

AutoCAD SHX Text
GW 

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 68°51'02" E  347.23'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 19°23'58" E  63.56'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 73°48'46" W  83.71'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 45°50'39" W  89.83'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 78°34'03" W  31.91'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 19°11'23" W  98.99'

AutoCAD SHX Text
29.0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
50.1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
21.1'

AutoCAD SHX Text
20.0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNIVERSITY BOULEVARD MD ROUTE 193 SRC PLAT 20619 (VARIABLE WIDTH PUBLIC R/W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUCKINGHAM DRIVE (50' WIDE PUBLIC R/W) PLATS 1295 & 2061

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
=

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
'

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
=

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
'

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL P328 25,602 Sq. Ft. or 0.58775 Acres

AutoCAD SHX Text
KIMES STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINTON STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
WAYNE AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
370

AutoCAD SHX Text
374

AutoCAD SHX Text
374.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOD

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
FH

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" W (DOM.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" W (FIRE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
+

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=20'



11

2

29
4

4 VAB

6 JCP

4 HPJ

47 LMB

13 RHA

9 VCA

25 LAT

1 CFL

3 HPJ

9 JCP

47 LMB
1 QPA

5 IVL

4 HPJ

1 VCA

24 EPK

8 IVL

32 LSV

3 ARO

1 QPA

4 VAB

10 LSV

9 LAT

26 LMB

1 QPA

1 QPA

PERIM
ETER SCREEN

PLANTING 74'

PERIM
ETER SCREEN

PLA
NTIN

G 36
'

320 S.F.

1373 S.F.
100 S.F.

156 S.F.

51 S.F.

56 S.F.

PARKING LOT
AREA FOR SHADING:

5,598 S.F.

60 S.F.

SHED AND FENCE
TO BE REMOVED

14 RHA

9 VCA

5 JCP
2 IVL

REVISIONS
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

OWNER:
KOREAN COMM SERVICE CENTER
OF GREATER WASHINGTON INC

ADDRESS:
7700 LITTLE RIVER TRNOK #406,
ANNADALE, VA 22003
PHONE: 703-585-5381
EMAIL: rspyon@kcscgw.org

TAX MAP JP61 WSSC 211NE01

PARCEL: P328

13TH ELECTION DISTRICT
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
MARYLAND

HILLS & DALES

TKH

MAS

1"= 10'

03.31.2025

LANDSCAPE PLAN

L2.01
19.155.12

1 2
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SCALE
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CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
LAND PLANNING

9220 Wightman Road, Suite 120
Montgomery Village, MD 20886

Phone:  301.670.0840
www.mhgpa.com

M
C

S

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS
CONTACT "ONE CALL" AT 811
AT LEAST 48 HOURS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

PARKING LOT SHADE TREE LIST

BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME
20 YEAR CANOPY

(DIA. IN FEET)*
Acer rubrum 'October Glory' Red Maple 48

Quercus palustris Pin Oak 24
Cornus florida Flowering Dogwood 16

SHADING FOR PARKING LOT PAVEMENT
Chapter 59 Section 6.2.9.C.2. Tree Canopy

*20-year canopy diameters are calculated as shown in the Montgomery County Trees
Technical Manual (September 1992), Appendix C, 'Plant Species Information: Montgomery
County Maryland Landscape Tree Evaluation Criteria'.

Parking Lot Pavement Area = 5,598 s.f.
Shaded Area required (25% of Total Pavement Area) = 1,400 s.f.
Total Shaded Area provided = 1,736 s.f.

PARKING LOT REQUIREMENTS FOR 10 OR MORE SPACES
2014 MONTGOMERY COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

Chapter 59 Section 6.2.9.C.1. Landscaped Area

Minimum Landscaped Island Area Required = 100 s.f.
Minimum Landscaped Island Area Provided = N/A s.f.
Parking Lot Area = 5,598 s.f.
Landscape Area required (5% of Total Area) = 280 s.f.
Total Landscape Area provided = 380 s.f.

PARKING LOT PERIMETER LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS
CHAPTER 59 SECTION 6.2.9.C.3.

REQUIRED/ PERMITTED PROVIDED
b. Perimeter planting area for a property that abuts
a public right-of-way or any other zoned property PERIMETER SCREEN  - 110 L.F.

            i. Minimum width 6' 6'

            ii. Minimum hedge or low wall height 3' 3'

            iii. Canopy trees 30' o.c.
110 linear feet = 3.6 trees 4 trees

Note: Plant counts are provided for the convenience of the contractor. The plan dominates on any discrepancies between the table and the plan. Contractor
is responsible for verifying the counts and bringing any discrepancies to the attention of the landscape architect and client before proceeding. The planting
plan must be carefully followed to ensure good plant survival and acceptance of landscaping upon completion of the project. Failure to install the specified
plants in the specified locations will result in the rejection of the entire planting area, and the contractor will be required to reinstall the plantings as shown on
the plans at their own expense. Substitutions are not allowed without prior approval of the landscape architect.

LANDSCAPE PLANT LIST
KEY QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CAL HGT ROOT SPACING

SHADE TREES

ARO 3 Acer rubrum 'October Glory' October Glory Red Maple 2 12"-3" cal. B&B AS SHOWN

QPA 4 Quercus palustris Pin Oak 2 12"-3" cal. B&B AS SHOWN

EVERGREEN & ORNAMENTAL TREES

CFL 1 Cornus florida Flowering Dogwood 6-8' HT. B&B AS SHOWN

DECIDUOUS & EVERGREEN SHRUBS

HPJ 11 Hydrangea paniculata 'Jane' Little Lime Hardy Hydrangea 18-24" #3 Cont. 36" o.c.

IVL 15 Itea virginica 'Spirch' Little Henry Sweetspire 24-30" #3 Cont. 36" o.c.

JCP 20
Juniperus chinensis 'Pfitzeriana
Compacta' Compact Pfitzer Juniper 24-30" #3 Cont. 36" o.c.

LAT 34
Lavandula angustifolia 'Thumbelina
Leigh' Thumbelina Leigh Lavender #1 Cont. 12" o.c.

VCA 19 Viburnum carlesii Koreanspice Viburnum 30-36" #5 Cont. 6' o.c.

VAB 8 Vaccinium angustifolium Lowbush Blueberry 24-30" #3 Cont. 36" o.c.

HERBACEOUS PERENNIALS

EPK 24 Echinacea purpurea 'Kim's Knee High' Kim's Knee High Purple Coneflower #1 Cont. 24" o.c.

LSV 42 Liatris spicata 'Floristan Violet' Floristan Violet Blazing Star #1 Cont. 12" o.c.

RHA 27 Rudbeckia hirta 'Autumn Color' Autumn Color Black-eyed Susan #1 Cont. 24" o.c.

GRASSES

LMB 120 Liriope muscari 'Big Blue' Big Blue Lilyturf 4" Pots 12" o.c.

LEGEND

PROPOSED SHADE TREES

PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL TREES

PROPOSED DECIDUOUS SHRUBS

PROPOSED EVERGREEN SHRUBS

EXISTING TREES

PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL
GRASSES

PROPOSED HERBACEOUS PERENNIALS

PROPOSED DECORATIVE STONE

TOTAL PARKING LOT AREA SUBJECT
TO 25% SHADING REQUIREMENT

PARKING LOT AREA TO BE SHADED
BY 20-YEAR TREE CANOPY

PARKING LOT AREA TO BE 5%
LANDSCAPE AREA

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

Professional Certification
I hereby certify that these documents were prepared
or approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed
Professional Landscape Architect under the Laws of
the State of Maryland. Lic. No. 615

Exp. Date. 09.10.2025

TREE PROTECTION FENCE

PARKING LOT BOUNDARY
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KOREAN COMM SERVICE CENTER
OF GREATER WASHINGTON INC
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SHEET NO. OF

Glascock, P.A. All Rights Reserved
Copyright @ 2025 by Macris, Hendricks &

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
LAND PLANNING

9220 Wightman Road, Suite 120
Montgomery Village, MD 20886

Phone:  301.670.0840
www.mhgpa.com

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS
CONTACT "ONE CALL" AT 811
AT LEAST 48 HOURS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

1.   THIS PLAN IS FOR PLANTING PURPOSES ONLY.

2.   CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PLANT MAINTENANCE, INCLUDING  SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER, AND SHALL MAINTAIN AREA
IN A WEED AND DEBRIS FREE CONDITION, THROUGHOUT THE ONE YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD.

3.   CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY OUT AND CLEARLY STAKE ALL PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDED ON THIS PLAN.

4.   CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING MISS UTILITY PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION FOR LOCATION OF ALL UTILITY LINES.  TREES
SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM SEWER/WATER CONNECTIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO ANY AND ALL PUBLIC
OR PRIVATE UTILITIES.

5.   QUANTITIES AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANT LIST QUANTITIES.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PLANT LIST TOTALS WITH QUANTITIES
SHOWN ON PLAN.  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL BE ALERTED BY CONTRACTOR OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO FINAL BID NEGOTIATION.  UNIT
PRICES FOR ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO THE OWNER AT BIDDING TIME.

6.   ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  OWNER SHALL RECEIVE TAG FROM EACH PLANT SPECIES AND A
LIST OF PLANT SUPPLIERS.  WHERE ANY REQUIREMENTS ARE OMITTED FROM THE PLANT LIST, THE PLANTS FURNISHED SHALL MEET THE NORMAL
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE VARIETY PER THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK, LATEST EDITION, PUBLISHED BY AMERICANHORT.  PLANTS
SHALL BE PRUNED PRIOR TO DELIVERY ONLY UPON THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

7.   CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SOIL TESTING AND PREPARATION AS OUTLINED IN THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATION
GUIDELINES OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF MD-DC-VA (LCA).  PREPARATION SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT NECESSARILY BE LIMITED
TO, THE ADDITION OF SOIL AMENDMENTS, FERTILIZERS AND SUPPLEMENTAL TOPSOIL AS INDICATED BY TESTING; AND SUBGRADE, FINAL GRADE AND
FINISH GRADE SOIL PREPARATION.

8.   WHERE TREES ARE PLANTED IN ROWS, THEY SHALL BE UNIFORM IN SIZE AND SHAPE.

9.   SIZES SPECIFIED IN THE PLANT LIST ARE MINIMUM SIZES TO WHICH THE PLANTS ARE TO BE JUDGED.  FAILURE TO MEET MINIMUM SIZE ON ANY PLANT
WILL RESULT IN REJECTION OF THAT PLANT.

10.   ALL PLANTS SHALL BE FRESHLY DUG, SOUND, HEALTHY, VIGOROUS, WELL BRANCHED, FREE OF DISEASE, INSECT EGGS, AND LARVAE, AND SHALL
HAVE ADEQUATE ROOT SYSTEMS.

11.   ALL CONTAINER GROWN MATERIAL SHALL BE HEALTHY, VIGOROUS, WELL-ROOTED PLANTS AND ESTABLISHED IN THE CONTAINER IN WHICH THEY
ARE SOLD.  THE PLANTS SHALL HAVE TOPS WHICH ARE GOOD QUALITY AND ARE IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION.

12.   GROUPS OF SHRUBS SHALL BE PLACED IN A CONTINUOUS MULCH BED WITH SMOOTH CONTINUOUS LINES.  ALL MULCHED BED EDGES SHALL BE
CURVILINEAR IN SHAPE FOLLOWING THE CONTOUR OF THE PLANT MASS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  TREES LOCATED WITHIN FOUR FEET OF SHRUB
BEDS SHALL SHARE SAME MULCH BED.

13.   NO EXISTING TREES SHALL BE REMOVED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER EXCEPT WHERE NOTED ON PLANS.  NO GRUBBING
SHALL OCCUR WITHIN EXISTING TREE AREAS.

14.   TREES SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET FROM WALLS AND WALKS WITHIN THE PROJECT.  IF CONFLICTS ARISE BETWEEN ACTUAL SIZE OF
AREA AND PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.  FAILURE TO MAKE SUCH CONFLICTS KNOWN TO THE
OWNER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WILL RESULT IN CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY TO RELOCATE MATERIALS.

15.   LARGE GROWING PLANTS ARE NOT TO BE PLANTED IN FRONT OF WINDOWS, UNDER BUILDING OVERHANGS, OR IN DRAINAGE SWALES.  SHRUBS
PLANTED NEAR HVAC UNITS TO BE LOCATED SO THAT SHRUBS AT MATURITY WILL MAINTAIN 1-FOOT AIRSPACE BETWEEN UNIT AND PLANT.

16.   CONTRACTOR TO SLIGHTLY ADJUST PLANT LOCATIONS IN THE FIELD AS NECESSARY TO BE CLEAR OF DRAINAGE SWALES AND UTILITIES.  FINISHED
PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE GRADED SO AS NOT TO IMPEDE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDINGS.

17.   TREE STAKING AND GUYING SHALL BE DONE PER DETAILS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT TREES REMAIN VERTICAL AND UPRIGHT FOR THE
DURATION OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.

18.   ALL TREE PITS, SHRUB BEDS AND PREPARED PLANTING BEDS ARE TO BE COMPLETELY EXCAVATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANTING DETAILS.

19.   MULCH IS TO BE DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK FOR TREES AND SHRUBS.

20.   CROWN OF ROOT FLARE SHALL BE  1/2" - 3" HIGHER (AFTER SETTLING) THAN ADJACENT SOIL.

21.   TAGS AND TWINE ARE TO BE REMOVED AND BURLAP IS TO BE ROLLED BACK ONE-HALF ON ALL B&B PLANT MATERIAL.

22.   SHRUBS SHALL BE TRIANGULARLY SPACED AT SPACING SHOWN ON PLANTING PLANS WHERE MASSING IS INDICATED.

23.   SHADE TREES:  HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE CROWN OF THE ROOT FLARE TO THE TOP OF MATURE GROWTH.  SPREAD SHALL BE
MEASURED TO THE END OF BRANCHING EQUALLY AROUND THE CROWN FROM THE CENTER OF THE TRUNK.  MEASUREMENTS ARE NOT TO INCLUDE ANY
TERMINAL GROWTH.  SINGLE TRUNK TREES SHALL BE FREE OF "V" CROTCHES THAT COULD BE POINTS OF WEAK LIMB STRUCTURE OR DISEASE
INFESTATION.

      SHRUBS:  HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE GROUND TO THE AVERAGE HEIGHT OF THE TOP OF THE PLANT.  SPREAD SHALL BE MEASURED TO
THE END OF BRANCHING EQUALLY AROUND THE SHRUB MASS.  MEASUREMENTS ARE NOT TO INCLUDE ANY TERMINAL GROWTH.

24.   ALL SUBSTITUTIONS OF PLANT MATERIAL ARE TO BE REQUESTED IN WRITING TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE
OWNER AND M-NCPPC.  FAILURE TO OBTAIN SUBSTITUTION APPROVAL IN WRITING MAY RESULT IN LIABILITY TO THE CONTRACTOR.

25.   ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL TRASH, DEBRIS AND EXCESS MATERIALS FROM THE WORK AREA AND THE
PROPERTY (ESPECIALLY AT ALL CURB, GUTTERS AND SIDEWALKS) DAILY DURING INSTALLATION.

26.   DEAD PLANTS ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE JOB BY THE CONTRACTOR ON A MONTHLY BASIS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AN UPDATED,
COMPREHENSIVE LIST OF ALL DEAD MATERIALS REMOVED AND PRESENT A COPY OF THE LIST TO THE OWNER AT THE END OF EVERY MONTH DURING
THE CONTRACT PERIOD.

27.   CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REGRADE, HYDRO-SEED, STRAW MULCH, AND TACK ALL LAWN AREAS DISTURBED AS THE RESULT OF HIS
WORK.

28.   CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING SEEDING, FOR ONE FULL YEAR AS REQUIRED BY THE
SPECIFICATIONS.  CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE OWNER AT LEAST 10 WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE TO SCHEDULE ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION(S).
CONTRACTOR MUST REPLACE ALL DEAD OR UNACCEPTABLE PLANTS DURING THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDED PLANTING SEASON.

29.   THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL WORK INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE FROM THE LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATION GUIDELINES BY THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION MD-DC-VA (LCA), CURRENT EDITION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.

30.   ANY PLANTING WHICH IS SHOWN ADJACENT TO CONDENSER UNITS SHALL BE PLANTED AS REQUIRED TO SCREEN THE UNITS.  SHOULD THE
CONDENSER UNITS BE INSTALLED IN LOCATIONS DIFFERENT FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLAN IT WILL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
INSTALL THE MATERIALS AROUND THE CONDENSERS AND TO ADJUST OTHER ADJACENT PLANTING ACCORDINGLY.

31.   FOR INFORMATION REGARDING APPROPRIATE PLANTING PERIODS FOR DIFFERENT SPECIES, SEE THE LATEST EDITION OF THE LANDSCAPE
SPECIFICATION GUIDELINES FROM THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF MD-DC-VA PART 1-EXTERIOR LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION, SECTION
1.12 (A-G) AT WWW.LCAMDDCVA.ORG.

PLANTING NOTES

ORIENT THE SIDE OF THE TREE THAT
FACED NORTH IN NURSERY TO FACE
NORTH IN THE PLANTING AREA

GUYING SYSTEM: TWO HARDWOOD
STAKES PER TREE; TWO STRANDS
GALVANIZED WIRE TWISTED
FOR SUPPORT; 12" HOSE LOOPS AT
TRUNK

PLACE 18 OF ROOT BALL ABOVE
ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE

BERM SOIL TO DRAIN AWAY FROM TREE

FLAGGING TAPE

PREPARE SOIL AS SPECIFIED

2"-3" MULCH MAXIMUM DEPTH TO
COVER ENTIRE PLANTING AREA,
EXCEPT 3" CLEAR AROUND TRUNK

SLOPE SIDES

CUT ROPE AND TURN BACK TOP 13 OF
BURLAP AWAY FROM ROOT BALL. FOR
TREE WITH WIRE BASKET, CUT BASKET IN
FOUR PLACES AND FOLD DOWN 12" INTO
HOLE. REMOVE DEBRIS AND EXCESS
SOIL FROM TOP OF BARE ROOT BALL

PLANTING MOUND TO INHIBIT SETTLING.
ROOT BALL TO REST UPON UNDISTURBED
SOIL

EXPOSED ROOT FLARE LEVEL
WITH FINAL GRADE

TWO DOUBLE STRANDS OF 12 GAUGE
GALVANIZED WIRE TWISTED FOR

SUPPORT. ALLOW FOR 1'' PLAY OF
TRUNK. (DO NOT WRAP TRUNK WITH

WIRE & HOSE)

FINISHED GRADE

NOTE:

· PRUNE ONLY DEAD, BROKEN OR
CROSSING BRANCHES (NO HEADING
BACK)

· ALL STAKING AND GUYING TO BE
REMOVED AFTER 6 MONTHS.

· WATER AT PLANTING WHEN SOIL PIT
IS 12 BACK FILLED.

2X WIDTH OF
ROOT BALL

TREE TRUNK

ROOT BALL

GALVANIZED
STEEL WIRE

HARDWOOD
STAKE

UNDISTURBED SOIL

1 8 H
EI

G
H

T 
O

F
R

O
O

T 
BA

LL

6"

7 8 H
EI

G
H

T 
O

F
R

O
O

T 
BA

LL 6"

*UP TO 5X IN
COMPACT SOIL

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING - UNDER 3" CALIPER
NOT TO SCALE

PLAN VIEW
NOT TO SCALE

ORIENT THE SIDE OF THE TREE THAT
FACED NORTH IN NURSERY TO FACE
NORTH IN THE PLANTING AREA

GUYING SYSTEM: TWO HARDWOOD
STAKES PER TREE; TWO STRANDS
GALVANIZED WIRE TWISTED
FOR SUPPORT; 12" HOSE LOOPS AT
TRUNK

PLACE 18 OF ROOT BALL ABOVE
ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE

BERM SOIL TO DRAIN AWAY FROM TREE

FLAGGING TAPE

PREPARE SOIL AS SPECIFIED

2"-3" MULCH MAXIMUM DEPTH TO
COVER ENTIRE PLANTING AREA,
EXCEPT 3" CLEAR AROUND TRUNK

SLOPE SIDES

CUT ROPE AND TURN BACK TOP 13 OF
BURLAP AWAY FROM ROOT BALL. FOR
TREE WITH WIRE BASKET, CUT BASKET IN
FOUR PLACES AND FOLD DOWN 12" INTO
HOLE. REMOVE DEBRIS AND EXCESS
SOIL FROM TOP OF BARE ROOT BALL

PLANTING MOUND TO INHIBIT SETTLING.
ROOT BALL TO REST UPON UNDISTURBED
SOIL

EXPOSED ROOT FLARE LEVEL
WITH FINAL GRADE

TWO DOUBLE STRANDS OF 12 GAUGE
GALVANIZED WIRE TWISTED FOR

SUPPORT. ALLOW FOR 1'' PLAY OF
TRUNK. (DO NOT WRAP TRUNK WITH

WIRE & HOSE)

FINISHED GRADE

NOTE:

· PRUNE ONLY DEAD, BROKEN OR
CROSSING BRANCHES (NO HEADING
BACK)

· ALL STAKING AND GUYING TO BE
REMOVED AFTER 6 MONTHS.

· WATER AT PLANTING WHEN SOIL PIT
IS 12 BACK FILLED.

2X WIDTH OF
ROOT BALL

TREE TRUNK

ROOT BALL

GALVANIZED
STEEL WIRE

HARDWOOD
STAKE

UNDISTURBED SOIL

1 8 H
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6"
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LL 6"

*UP TO 5X IN
COMPACT SOIL

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING - UNDER 3" CALIPER
NOT TO SCALE

PLAN VIEW
NOT TO SCALE

SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN / LIST FOR SPACING

MULCH 2"-3" MAXIMUM DEPTH
OVER ENTIRE SAUCER AND RIM,
EXCEPT 3" CLEAR AROUND MAIN
PLANT STEM

CREATE 2''-3'' SAUCER RIM WITH
PREPARED SOIL MIX

PLACE TOP 18 OF ROOT BALL ABOVE
FINISH GRADE

REMOVE BURLAP, TWINE, ROPE, WIRE
ETC. FROM TOP 13 OF ROOT BALL.
REMOVE SHRUB FROM ALL
CONTAINERS AND VERTICALLY SLIT
ROOT BALL WITH SHARP KNIFE EVERY
4''-6'' AROUND BALL. DO NOT LEAVE
CIRCLING ROOTS AGAINST ROOT BALL
PLANTING SOIL PREPARED AS
SPECIFIED. TAMP AND WATER
WHEN BACKFILLING AROUND PLANT

EXCAVATE MINIMUM 6'' BELOW BALL AND
COMPACT PREPARED SOIL MIX AS BASE

2X WIDTH OF ROOT BALL

PLACE TOP 18 OF
ROOT BALL ABOVE
FINISH GRADE

FINISHED GRADE

2''-3" MULCH AS
SPECIFIED

NOTE:

WATER AT PLANTING WHEN
SOIL PIT IS 12 BACK FILLED

SEE DETAIL ABOVE

1
2 O.C. DIMENSION

PLANT (TYP)

EDGE OF
BED

O.C. DIMENSION

O
.C
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UNDISTURBED SOIL

6"
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PLANT (TYP)
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SHRUB & MASS SHRUB PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE
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PLAN - LINEAR SPACING
NOT TO SCALE

PLAN - TRIANGULAR SPACING
NOT TO SCALE

 & LIST FOR SPACING
SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN

2"-3" MULCH AS SPECIFIED
PRIOR TO BACKFILLING, CUT
"POT-BOUND" ROOTS ON
OUTSIDE. SET TOP OF
POTTED SOIL FLUSH WITH
SURFACE OF PREPARED
PLANTING SOIL
PREPARED PLANTING
SOIL AS SPECIFIED

UNDISTURBED SOIL

HERBACEOUS PLANTING & TRIANGULAR PLAN SPACING
NOT TO SCALE

1
2 O.C. DIMENSION

PLANT (TYP)

EDGE OF
BED

O.C. DIMENSION

O
.C

. D
IM

EN
SI

O
N

Professional Certification
I hereby certify that these documents were prepared
or approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed
Professional Landscape Architect under the Laws of
the State of Maryland. Lic. No. 615

Exp. Date. 09.10.2025
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LOUDEN  COURT

LEGEND
            EXISTING PROPOSED

370

374

X + 74.0

CONTOUR (10')

CONTOUR (2')

SPOT ELEVATION

CURB & GUTTER

CONCRETE

ASPHALT

BUILDING WALL

RETAINING WALL

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE
(4,100 SF)

WATER LINE
(DOMESTIC)

FIRE HYDRANT

SEWER LINE

STORM DRAIN LINE

8" W (D)

WATER LINE (FIRE)
8" W (F)

6" S

15" RCP

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

OVERHEAD
UTILITY WIRES

GAS LINE

FENCING

EASEMENT

UNDERGROUND
ELECTRIC

UNDERGROUND
COMMUNICATIONS

LIGHT POLE

TREE

SIGN

CROSS-WALK STRIPING

2" MILL & OVERLAY

29
4

CONDITIONAL USE BOUNDARY

CONDITIONAL USE BOUNDARY

NEIGHBORHOOD

OPEN SPACE
18,207 SF

PROPERTY
BOUNDARY LOT
AREA 25,602 SF

OPEN SPACE (18,207 SF OR 71.1% OF LOT AREA)

PROPERTY BOUNDARY LOT AREA (25,602 SF)

LEGEND

REVISIONS
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

OWNER:
KOREAN COMM SERVICE CENTER
OF GREATER WASHINGTON INC

ADDRESS:
7700 LITTLE RIVER TRNPK #406,
ANNADALE, VA 22003

PHONE: 703-585-5381
EMAIL: rspyon@kcscgw.org

CIVIL ENGINEER:
TREVOR HUGHES
MHG ENGINEERING
9220 WIGHTMAN ROAD,
SUITE 120
MONT. VILLAGE, MD 20886
301.670.0840
thughes@mhgpa.com

LAND USE ATTORNEY:
SOO LEE-CHO
BREGMAN, BERBERT, SCHWARTZ
& GILDAY, LLC
7315 WISCONSIN AVENUE,
SUITE 800 WEST
BETHESDA, MD 20814
301-656-2707
sleecho@bregmanlaw.com

TAX MAP JP61 WSSC 211NE01

PARCEL: P328
DEED REF: L.51575 F.210
13TH ELECTION DISTRICT
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
MARYLAND

HILLS & DALES
700 BUCKINGHAM DRIVE

TKH

TKH

1"= 20'

3/2025

OPEN SPACE EXHIBIT

EX1.01
19.155.12

1 1

PROJECT NO.

DATE

SCALE

DRAWN BY

PROJ. MGR

PROJECT NO.

DATE

SCALE

DRAWN BY

PROJ. MGR

PROJECT NO.

DATE

SCALE

DRAWN BY

PROJ. MGR

SHEET NO. OF

Glascock, P.A. All Rights Reserved
Copyright @ 2024 by Macris, Hendricks &

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
LAND PLANNING

9220 Wightman Road, Suite 120
Montgomery Village, MD 20886

Phone:  301.670.0840
www.mhgpa.com

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS
CONTACT "ONE CALL" AT 811
AT LEAST 48 HOURS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

20
1 inch = 20 ft.

20100

GRAPHIC SCALE
( IN FEET )

40

I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or
approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed
Professional Engineer under the Laws of the State of
Maryland. Lic. No. 35186 Exp. Date. 01.05.2026

Professional Certification
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PARCEL: P328

13TH ELECTION DISTRICT
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DRAWN BY
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PROJECT NO.

DATE

SCALE

DRAWN BY

PROJ. MGR

SHEET NO. OF

Glascock, P.A. All Rights Reserved
Copyright @ 2025 by Macris, Hendricks &

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
LAND PLANNING

9220 Wightman Road, Suite 120
Montgomery Village, MD 20886

Phone:  301.670.0840
www.mhgpa.com

M
C

S

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS
CONTACT "ONE CALL" AT 811
AT LEAST 48 HOURS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

PARKING LOT SHADE TREE LIST

BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME
20 YEAR CANOPY

(DIA. IN FEET)*
Acer rubrum 'October Glory' Red Maple 48

Quercus palustris Pin Oak 24
Cornus florida Flowering Dogwood 16

SHADING FOR PARKING LOT PAVEMENT
Chapter 59 Section 6.2.9.C.2. Tree Canopy

*20-year canopy diameters are calculated as shown in the Montgomery County Trees
Technical Manual (September 1992), Appendix C, 'Plant Species Information: Montgomery
County Maryland Landscape Tree Evaluation Criteria'.

Parking Lot Pavement Area = 5,598 s.f.
Shaded Area required (25% of Total Pavement Area) = 1,400 s.f.
Total Shaded Area provided = 1,736 s.f.

PARKING LOT REQUIREMENTS FOR 10 OR MORE SPACES
2014 MONTGOMERY COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

Chapter 59 Section 6.2.9.C.1. Landscaped Area

Minimum Landscaped Island Area Required = 100 s.f.
Minimum Landscaped Island Area Provided = N/A s.f.
Parking Lot Area = 5,598 s.f.
Landscape Area required (5% of Total Area) = 280 s.f.
Total Landscape Area provided = 380 s.f.

Note: Plant counts are provided for the convenience of the contractor. The plan dominates on any discrepancies between the table and the plan. Contractor
is responsible for verifying the counts and bringing any discrepancies to the attention of the landscape architect and client before proceeding. The planting
plan must be carefully followed to ensure good plant survival and acceptance of landscaping upon completion of the project. Failure to install the specified
plants in the specified locations will result in the rejection of the entire planting area, and the contractor will be required to reinstall the plantings as shown on
the plans at their own expense. Substitutions are not allowed without prior approval of the landscape architect.

LANDSCAPE PLANT LIST
KEY QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CAL HGT ROOT SPACING

SHADE TREES

ARO 3 Acer rubrum 'October Glory' October Glory Red Maple 2 12"-3" B&B AS SHOWN

QPA 4 Quercus palustris Pin Oak 2 12"-3" B&B AS SHOWN

EVERGREEN & ORNAMENTAL TREES

CFL 1 Cornus florida Flowering Dogwood 6-8' B&B AS SHOWN

DECIDUOUS & EVERGREEN SHRUBS

HPJ 11 Hydrangea paniculata 'Jane' Little Lime Hardy Hydrangea 18-24" #3 Cont. 36" o.c.

IVL 15 Itea virginica 'Spirch' Little Henry Sweetspire 24-30" #3 Cont. 36" o.c.

IVH 12 Itea virginica 'Henry's Garnet' Henry's Garnet Virginia Sweetspire 24-30" #3 Cont. 48" o.c.

JCP 20
Juniperus chinensis 'Pfitzeriana
Compacta' Compact Pfitzer Juniper 24-30" #3 Cont. 36" o.c.

LAT 34
Lavandula angustifolia 'Thumbelina
Leigh' Thumbelina Leigh Lavender #1 Cont. 12" o.c.

TBR 8 Taxus baccata 'Repandens' English Spreading Yew 30-36" #5 Cont. 6' o.c.

VCA 19 Viburnum carlesii Koreanspice Viburnum 30-36" #5 Cont. 6' o.c.

VAB 8 Vaccinium angustifolium Lowbush Blueberry 24-30" #3 Cont. 36" o.c.

HERBACEOUS PERENNIALS

EPK 24 Echinacea purpurea 'Kim's Knee High' Kim's Knee High Purple Coneflower #1 Cont. 24" o.c.

LSV 42 Liatris spicata 'Floristan Violet' Floristan Violet Blazing Star #1 Cont. 12" o.c.

RHA 27 Rudbeckia hirta 'Autumn Color' Autumn Color Black-eyed Susan #1 Cont. 24" o.c.

GRASSES

LMB 120 Liriope muscari 'Big Blue' Big Blue Lilyturf 4" Pots 12" o.c.

LEGEND

PROPOSED SHADE TREES

PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL TREES

PROPOSED DECIDUOUS SHRUBS

PROPOSED EVERGREEN SHRUBS

EXISTING TREES

PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL
GRASSES

PROPOSED HERBACEOUS PERENNIALS

PROPOSED DECORATIVE STONE

TOTAL PARKING LOT AREA SUBJECT
TO 25% SHADING REQUIREMENT

PARKING LOT AREA TO BE SHADED
BY 20-YEAR TREE CANOPY

PARKING LOT AREA TO BE 5%
LANDSCAPE AREA

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (4,100 SF)

TREE PROTECTION FENCE

PARKING LOT BOUNDARY

PARKING LOT PERIMETER LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS
CHAPTER 59 SECTION 6.2.9.C.3.

REQUIRED/ PERMITTED PROVIDED
b. Perimeter planting area for a property that abuts
a public right-of-way or any other zoned property PERIMETER SCREEN  - 210 L.F.

i. Minimum width 6' 6'

ii. Minimum hedge or low wall height 3' 3'

iii. Canopy trees 30' o.c.
210 linear feet = 7 trees 7 trees

Professional Certification
I hereby certify that these documents were prepared
or approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed
Professional Landscape Architect under the Laws of
the State of Maryland. Lic. No. 615

Exp. Date. 09.10.2027
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PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

1.   THIS PLAN IS FOR PLANTING PURPOSES ONLY.

2.   CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PLANT MAINTENANCE, INCLUDING  SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER, AND SHALL MAINTAIN AREA
IN A WEED AND DEBRIS FREE CONDITION, THROUGHOUT THE ONE YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD.

3.   CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY OUT AND CLEARLY STAKE ALL PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDED ON THIS PLAN.

4.   CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING MISS UTILITY PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION FOR LOCATION OF ALL UTILITY LINES.  TREES
SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM SEWER/WATER CONNECTIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO ANY AND ALL PUBLIC
OR PRIVATE UTILITIES.

5.   QUANTITIES AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANT LIST QUANTITIES.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PLANT LIST TOTALS WITH QUANTITIES
SHOWN ON PLAN.  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL BE ALERTED BY CONTRACTOR OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO FINAL BID NEGOTIATION.  UNIT
PRICES FOR ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO THE OWNER AT BIDDING TIME.

6.   ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  OWNER SHALL RECEIVE TAG FROM EACH PLANT SPECIES AND A
LIST OF PLANT SUPPLIERS.  WHERE ANY REQUIREMENTS ARE OMITTED FROM THE PLANT LIST, THE PLANTS FURNISHED SHALL MEET THE NORMAL
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE VARIETY PER THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK, LATEST EDITION, PUBLISHED BY AMERICANHORT.  PLANTS
SHALL BE PRUNED PRIOR TO DELIVERY ONLY UPON THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

7.   CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SOIL TESTING AND PREPARATION AS OUTLINED IN THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATION
GUIDELINES OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF MD-DC-VA (LCA).  PREPARATION SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT NECESSARILY BE LIMITED
TO, THE ADDITION OF SOIL AMENDMENTS, FERTILIZERS AND SUPPLEMENTAL TOPSOIL AS INDICATED BY TESTING; AND SUBGRADE, FINAL GRADE AND
FINISH GRADE SOIL PREPARATION.

8.   WHERE TREES ARE PLANTED IN ROWS, THEY SHALL BE UNIFORM IN SIZE AND SHAPE.

9.   SIZES SPECIFIED IN THE PLANT LIST ARE MINIMUM SIZES TO WHICH THE PLANTS ARE TO BE JUDGED.  FAILURE TO MEET MINIMUM SIZE ON ANY PLANT
WILL RESULT IN REJECTION OF THAT PLANT.

10.   ALL PLANTS SHALL BE FRESHLY DUG, SOUND, HEALTHY, VIGOROUS, WELL BRANCHED, FREE OF DISEASE, INSECT EGGS, AND LARVAE, AND SHALL
HAVE ADEQUATE ROOT SYSTEMS.

11.   ALL CONTAINER GROWN MATERIAL SHALL BE HEALTHY, VIGOROUS, WELL-ROOTED PLANTS AND ESTABLISHED IN THE CONTAINER IN WHICH THEY
ARE SOLD.  THE PLANTS SHALL HAVE TOPS WHICH ARE GOOD QUALITY AND ARE IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION.

12.   GROUPS OF SHRUBS SHALL BE PLACED IN A CONTINUOUS MULCH BED WITH SMOOTH CONTINUOUS LINES.  ALL MULCHED BED EDGES SHALL BE
CURVILINEAR IN SHAPE FOLLOWING THE CONTOUR OF THE PLANT MASS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  TREES LOCATED WITHIN FOUR FEET OF SHRUB
BEDS SHALL SHARE SAME MULCH BED.

13.   NO EXISTING TREES SHALL BE REMOVED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE OWNER EXCEPT WHERE NOTED ON PLANS.  NO GRUBBING
SHALL OCCUR WITHIN EXISTING TREE AREAS.

14.   TREES SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET FROM WALLS AND WALKS WITHIN THE PROJECT.  IF CONFLICTS ARISE BETWEEN ACTUAL SIZE OF
AREA AND PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.  FAILURE TO MAKE SUCH CONFLICTS KNOWN TO THE
OWNER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WILL RESULT IN CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY TO RELOCATE MATERIALS.

15.   LARGE GROWING PLANTS ARE NOT TO BE PLANTED IN FRONT OF WINDOWS, UNDER BUILDING OVERHANGS, OR IN DRAINAGE SWALES.  SHRUBS
PLANTED NEAR HVAC UNITS TO BE LOCATED SO THAT SHRUBS AT MATURITY WILL MAINTAIN 1-FOOT AIRSPACE BETWEEN UNIT AND PLANT.

16.   CONTRACTOR TO SLIGHTLY ADJUST PLANT LOCATIONS IN THE FIELD AS NECESSARY TO BE CLEAR OF DRAINAGE SWALES AND UTILITIES.  FINISHED
PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE GRADED SO AS NOT TO IMPEDE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDINGS.

17.   TREE STAKING AND GUYING SHALL BE DONE PER DETAILS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT TREES REMAIN VERTICAL AND UPRIGHT FOR THE
DURATION OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.

18.   ALL TREE PITS, SHRUB BEDS AND PREPARED PLANTING BEDS ARE TO BE COMPLETELY EXCAVATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANTING DETAILS.

19.   MULCH IS TO BE DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK FOR TREES AND SHRUBS.

20.   CROWN OF ROOT FLARE SHALL BE  1/2" - 3" HIGHER (AFTER SETTLING) THAN ADJACENT SOIL.

21.   TAGS AND TWINE ARE TO BE REMOVED AND BURLAP IS TO BE ROLLED BACK ONE-HALF ON ALL B&B PLANT MATERIAL.

22.   SHRUBS SHALL BE TRIANGULARLY SPACED AT SPACING SHOWN ON PLANTING PLANS WHERE MASSING IS INDICATED.

23.   SHADE TREES:  HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE CROWN OF THE ROOT FLARE TO THE TOP OF MATURE GROWTH.  SPREAD SHALL BE
MEASURED TO THE END OF BRANCHING EQUALLY AROUND THE CROWN FROM THE CENTER OF THE TRUNK.  MEASUREMENTS ARE NOT TO INCLUDE ANY
TERMINAL GROWTH.  SINGLE TRUNK TREES SHALL BE FREE OF "V" CROTCHES THAT COULD BE POINTS OF WEAK LIMB STRUCTURE OR DISEASE
INFESTATION.

      SHRUBS:  HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE GROUND TO THE AVERAGE HEIGHT OF THE TOP OF THE PLANT.  SPREAD SHALL BE MEASURED TO
THE END OF BRANCHING EQUALLY AROUND THE SHRUB MASS.  MEASUREMENTS ARE NOT TO INCLUDE ANY TERMINAL GROWTH.

24.   ALL SUBSTITUTIONS OF PLANT MATERIAL ARE TO BE REQUESTED IN WRITING TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE
OWNER AND M-NCPPC.  FAILURE TO OBTAIN SUBSTITUTION APPROVAL IN WRITING MAY RESULT IN LIABILITY TO THE CONTRACTOR.

25.   ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL TRASH, DEBRIS AND EXCESS MATERIALS FROM THE WORK AREA AND THE
PROPERTY (ESPECIALLY AT ALL CURB, GUTTERS AND SIDEWALKS) DAILY DURING INSTALLATION.

26.   DEAD PLANTS ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE JOB BY THE CONTRACTOR ON A MONTHLY BASIS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AN UPDATED,
COMPREHENSIVE LIST OF ALL DEAD MATERIALS REMOVED AND PRESENT A COPY OF THE LIST TO THE OWNER AT THE END OF EVERY MONTH DURING
THE CONTRACT PERIOD.

27.   CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REGRADE, HYDRO-SEED, STRAW MULCH, AND TACK ALL LAWN AREAS DISTURBED AS THE RESULT OF HIS
WORK.

28.   CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING SEEDING, FOR ONE FULL YEAR AS REQUIRED BY THE
SPECIFICATIONS.  CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE OWNER AT LEAST 10 WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE TO SCHEDULE ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION(S).
CONTRACTOR MUST REPLACE ALL DEAD OR UNACCEPTABLE PLANTS DURING THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDED PLANTING SEASON.

29.   THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL WORK INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE FROM THE LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATION GUIDELINES BY THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION MD-DC-VA (LCA), CURRENT EDITION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.

30.   ANY PLANTING WHICH IS SHOWN ADJACENT TO CONDENSER UNITS SHALL BE PLANTED AS REQUIRED TO SCREEN THE UNITS.  SHOULD THE
CONDENSER UNITS BE INSTALLED IN LOCATIONS DIFFERENT FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLAN IT WILL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
INSTALL THE MATERIALS AROUND THE CONDENSERS AND TO ADJUST OTHER ADJACENT PLANTING ACCORDINGLY.

31.   FOR INFORMATION REGARDING APPROPRIATE PLANTING PERIODS FOR DIFFERENT SPECIES, SEE THE LATEST EDITION OF THE LANDSCAPE
SPECIFICATION GUIDELINES FROM THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF MD-DC-VA PART 1-EXTERIOR LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION, SECTION
1.12 (A-G) AT WWW.LCAMDDCVA.ORG.
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Professional Certification
I hereby certify that these documents were prepared
or approved by me, and that I am a duly licensed
Professional Landscape Architect under the Laws of
the State of Maryland. Lic. No. 615

Exp. Date. 09.10.2027
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I.  STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

 On December 28, 2016, the Applicant, Korean Community Service Center of Greater 

Washington, Inc. (hereinafter, the “Korean Community Service Center”, “KCSC” or 

“KCSCGW”), filed an application for a Conditional Use pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 

59.3.4.8. to allow operation of a Private Club, Service Organization in the above-grade basement 

of the existing one-family, detached house at 700 Buckingham Drive, in Silver Spring.  The 

existing special exception on the site, S-1591 (Exhibits 9 and 10), which allows a non-resident 

medical practitioner’s office on the property, would be revoked as a condition of the conditional 

use.  Upper floors of the property would continue as a residential use.   

The Subject Site is Parcel P328 of the Hills & Dales Subdivision, and it is owned by the 

Applicant, per Maryland tax records – SDAT Tax ID No. 13-00959152 (Exhibit 21).  The 

property is zoned R-60, and a Conditional Use is required for a private club, service organization 

in the R-60 Zone. The site is in the area subject to the 2000 East Silver Spring Master Plan. 

As described by Technical Staff (Exhibit 29, p. 3), the Applicant “is a non-profit 

organization that provides comprehensive services to Asian Americans, both citizens and recent 

immigrants, in the Washington area. They provide a variety of services in the fields of health, 

immigration, elder care, and family support programs. Cultural and linguistic programs to 

address language barriers in housing, job placement, and other social needs are also offered. The 

headquarters is in Annandale, Virginia, with 3 branch offices in suburban Maryland. The 

proposed use will be another branch office of KCSCGW.” 

 The Office of Zoning and Administrative Hearings (OZAH) scheduled a public hearing to 

be held on March 31, 2017, by notice issued on February 22, 2017 (Exhibit 27). The Technical 

Staff of the Montgomery County Planning Department (Technical Staff or Staff) issued a report 

on March 16, 2017, recommending approval of the application, subject to seven conditions.  
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Exhibit 29.  The Planning Board met on March 16, 2017, and voted unanimously (5-0) to 

recommend approval with the conditions recommended by Staff, but with a change to 

recommended Condition 5 to require only a long-term bicycle parking space.  The Planning 

Board also recommended that the parking setback and screening requirements under Sections 

59.6.2.5.K.2.b and 59.6.2.9.B.1, 2, and 3 of the Zoning Ordinance be waived, per Zoning 

Ordinance §59.6.2.10, as requested by the Applicant.  These recommendations are contained in 

the Chair’s letter of March 20, 2017.  Exhibit 30.    

 No correspondence either for or against the application was received by either the 

Hearing Examiner or Technical Staff (Exhibit 29, p. 20). 

The public hearing proceeded as scheduled on March 31, 2017.  The Applicant called 

three witnesses –  Elizabeth Kim, immediate past Chair of KCSC, on behalf of the organization 

(Tr. 16-28); Phillip S. Cho, current Chair of KCSC, as an expert on Landscape Architecture (Tr. 

73-84); and Somer Cross, as an expert in land planning (Tr. 28-73).1  Three residents of the 

neighborhood, Michael Glasby, Winston Thames and Julio Gonzalez, participated in the hearing, 

asking questions and raising concerns; however, none of them expressed opposition to the 

application.  Tr. 84-97.  Various revised plans and additional documents were filed at the hearing 

(Exhibits 31-40). 

At the end of the hearing, the Hearing Examiner directed the Applicant to send copies of 

the documents filed at the hearing to Technical Staff for any comments they or other parties 

wished to make on or before April 10, 2017.  The Applicant was also given until April 10 to brief 

                                                 
1 Ms. Cross is an attorney and an employee in the law firm representing the Applicant, though she reportedly does not 

function as an attorney in the law firm. Tr. 99.  Following a discussion at the hearing (Tr. 28-34), the Hearing 

Examiner asked Applicant’s counsel to brief the propriety of the Applicant calling an employee of the law firm 

representing the Applicant as an expert witness in the case.  Applicant timely filed its brief (Exhibit 44), and the 

Hearing Examiner is satisfied from the authority cited therein and attached thereto that there was no impropriety in the 

Applicant calling Ms. Cross as an expert witness in this case.  Based on her resume (Exhibit 35) and the voir dire at the 

hearing (Tr. 34-40), the Hearing Examiner found Ms. Cross to be qualified to testify as an expert in land planning. 
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the issue described in footnote 1, above, and to specify how the surrounding neighborhood was 

defined in the existing Special Exception, S-1591. The other parties were given until April 17, 

2017, to respond to the Applicant’s brief, and the Applicant was given until April 21, 2017, for 

any reply.  The record was scheduled to close at the close of business on April 21, 2017. 

The Applicant forwarded copies of her new filings to Technical Staff on March 31, 2017 

(Exhibit 42), and Staff indicated it had no additional comments (Exhibit 43).  The Applicant filed 

her brief on April 10, 2017 (Exhibit 44 and attachments), and no parties responded thereto.  No 

additional filings were made, except for the transcript, and the record closed, as scheduled, on 

April 21, 2017.    

For the reasons set forth in this Report and Decision, the Hearing Examiner approves the 

conditional use application, subject to the conditions listed in Part IV.   

II.  FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

A.  The Subject Property 

 The subject site is located on the northeast corner of the intersection of MD 193 

(University Boulevard East) and Buckingham Drive.  It is shown below in an aerial photograph 

(Exhibit 36) provided by the Applicant: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Subject Site 

MD 193 

University 

Blvd. E. 

Buckingham Dr. 
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Technical Staff described the subject site as follows (Exhibit 29, pp. 3-5): 

The subject Property contains 23,552 square feet of land and is zoned R-60. On 

November 10, 1988, the Board of Appeals (BOA) approved a conditional use S-

1591 (formerly known as a special exception) in the basement of the property for a 

non-resident medical practitioner. On June 13, 2013, the BOA approved a 

modification request for S-1591 to allow the addition of one non-resident 

practitioner to the practice for only two days a week. The approved non-resident 

medical practitioner’s office has since vacated the premises and the above-grade 

basement space is empty. The proposed use will occupy the above-grade basement. 

KCSCGW leases the upper floors of the house as a residential rental unit which will 

continue separate from the requested application. . . .  

 

The property is a corner lot, rectangular in shape, with 78 feet of frontage on 

University Boulevard-East and 340 feet of frontage on Buckingham Drive.  It is 

developed with a 2-story one-family detached dwelling unit and a surface parking 

lot in the rear yard. The existing surface parking lot contains 9 parking spaces.  

Access to the site is from Buckingham Drive via a driveway entrance. There is no 

vehicular access to the site from MD 193. The intersection of MD 193 and 

Buckingham Drive is a signalized intersection with full movement in either 

direction along MD 193.  A bus stop with shelter and bench is located directly in 

front of the site on MD 193 adjacent to an existing sidewalk. Pedestrian access to 

the site is from the sidewalk on MD 193 via a stone path which wraps around the 

house and leads to the surface parking lot.   

 

Several large deciduous trees are in the front and side yards.  Foundation plantings 

are located around the front of the dwelling unit. The entire rear yard contains large 

and mature deciduous trees. There are small evergreen shrubs at the entrance to the 

surface parking lot. All the existing trees and landscaping are well maintained. A 4-

foot high chain-link fence runs along the entire length of the northern property line. 

The northern property line abuts property also owned by the KCSCGW which is 

developed as University Gardens I and University Gardens II, a multi-family mid-

rise housing complex for seniors, approved under conditional use S-1424 in 1987. 

A board-on-board 6-foot high wooden fence is located along the rear property line 

of the subject site. 

 

 The Applicant also provided several photographs of the home on the site (Exhibit 13): 
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B.  Surrounding Neighborhood 

 

For the purpose of determining the compatibility of the proposed use, it is necessary to 

delineate and characterize the “surrounding neighborhood” (i.e., the area that will be most directly 

impacted by the proposed use).  Staff proposed defining the boundaries of the surrounding 

neighborhood as “bounded to the north by Franklin Avenue, Northwest Branch Stream Valley 

Park to the east, Piney Branch Road (MD 320) to the south, and Long Branch Parkway to the 

west.”  Exhibit 29, p. 6.   

The Applicant’s land planner, Somer Cross, testified that in her opinion, Staff defined the 

neighborhood too broadly, including areas well beyond any significant effect from the proposed 

conditional use (Tr. 43-49): 

My concern with the Staff Report’s recommended neighborhood description is that 

it is just overly board. It looks like staff attempted to incorporate the commercial 

uses down at the corner of University Boulevard and Piney Branch Road which is 

a half mile away from the site and it seems to me that with only 3 employees 

suggested at this use that is not likely to have much of an impact on that 

commercial area. Then to the north it looks like staff attempted to make an equal 

distant area going another half a mile north of the site. Therefore, creating a mile 

diameter, I guess, from top to bottom. Which seemed, again, overly broad for 3 

employees. To the left and right the staff took the neighborhood boundary much 

further into the residential areas. Most of the impact, I would believe, for the 
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employees they would do most of their traveling on University Boulevard because 

it is a major highway that connects to other roads that with this being right there on 

the corner of University Boulevard I could not see that the employees would have 

any impact into either direction residential areas. 

 

Ms. Cross submitted an alternative (and much smaller) definition of the neighborhood 

(Exhibit 22(b)), based on the neighborhood as defined by the Hearing Examiner in S-1424-A, the 

special exception granted in 2010 for the Korean Community Service Housing Corporation, the 

property immediately to the north of the subject site and under the same ownership.   

The neighborhood as proposed by Technical Staff is depicted in a map in the Staff Report 

(Exhibit 29, p. 6), and the Applicant’s proposed definition is superimposed in blue on Staff’s map:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Technical Staff’s 

Defined Neighborhood 

Subject Site 

Applicant’s Defined 

Neighborhood 
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 Just as the Applicant in the present case has argued, Petitioners’ land planner in S-1424-A 

argued that the neighborhood as defined by Technical Staff was much too large and included 

properties that had no practical relationship to the subject property.  The Hearing Examiner in S-

1424-A agreed with the Petitioners’ land planner in that case, finding that very little traffic would 

be produced by the proposed use, and that the proposed building in S-1424-A would not be 

visible beyond the adjacent properties to the north, south and west.  Therefore, the Hearing 

Examiner held that it was not justifiable to define the general neighborhood as extending about a 

half a mile to the south, as Technical Staff had suggested.  See Hearing Examiner’s Report of 

June 4, 2010 in S-1424-A, p. 10. 

 Relying on that holding, Ms. Cross proposed the identical neighborhood definition to the 

one accepted in S-1424-A, arguing that (Tr. 46): 

“. . . the area that the applicant submitted is identical believing that 1) it is under the 

same ownership. 2) It is actually less intensive then the use that is currently there. 

The current- the previous use on the property was for a medical practitioner which 

involved up to 4 employees and this will only have 3 employees. So it is smaller 

intensity.” 

 The Hearing Examiner agrees with Ms. Cross’s argument. The neighborhood definition 

proposed by Technical Staff is far broader than the area likely to be impacted by the use proposed 

in this case.  The service organization proposed in this case would have adequate parking and 

only 3 employees (arguably fewer than approved for the existing medical clinic special exception 

on the site (S-1591), which as modified in 2013, had two full-time employees and two part-time 

employees).  The outer structure of the home already on the site would not be modified, so no 

visual impacts can be expected from the proposed use.  In sum, the Hearing Examiner accepts the 

Applicant’s definition of the surrounding neighborhood.2   

                                                 
2 The Hearing Examiner also considered whether the Board of Appeals or Technical Staff had defined the 

surrounding neighborhood when the existing special exception on the site (S-1591) was granted in 1988 and 

modified in 2013 (Exhibits 9, 10 and 43(a)).  As it turns out, neither Technical Staff nor the Board defined the 

neighborhood boundaries regarding S-1591, so the closest analogous neighborhood definition we have is the one 

provided in S-1424-A. 
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 As discussed in S-1424-A, the surrounding neighborhood is bounded by East University 

Boulevard (MD 193), a six-lane highway to the west of the subject site; however, the 

neighborhood bulges further to the west to include those residences directly confronting the 

subject site, across University Boulevard (The bulge extends south to East Wayne Avenue).  The 

other boundaries of the neighborhood would include properties on the north up to about 

Lowander Lane, as well as those residences to the rear of the property (i.e., to the east) that may 

have a direct visual connection to the property, and on the south, residences along Buckingham 

Drive and East University Boulevard down to the Montgomery Knolls townhouse development, 

near Daleview Drive.   

 As reconfigured, the surrounding neighborhood is almost entirely in the R-60 Zone 

(Exhibit 33), although there is a small townhouse community located on Glouster Knoll Drive, 

just to the North of the University Gardens complex, that is in the RT-12.5 Zone. The surrounding 

neighborhood consists of single-family detached homes, the University Gardens complex (S-

1424), the townhouses on Glouster Knoll, and the Mt. Jezreel Church and Senior Housing 

complex to the north of the subject site (S-2877).  A wireless cell antenna exists on the roof of the 

University Gardens facility under special exception S-2639, and there is an accessory apartment 

(S-1081) at the corner of East University Boulevard and Wayne Avenue.   

C.  Proposed Use 

The Applicant seeks approval of a conditional use to operate a service organization in the 

above-grade basement of the existing one-family house on the site.  Technical Staff described the 

proposed layout of the site (Exhibit 29, p. 9): 

 

. . . The proposed use will consist of 1,920 square feet.  . . . There will be no 

physical changes to the residence or the existing parking facility.  The site plan 

proposes [7] parking spaces and [1 long term bicycle parking space].3 The 

                                                 
3 The quoted paragraph from the Technical Staff report indicated there would be 8 vehicle parking spaces, but the 
final site plan calls for only 7 vehicle parking spaces.  Staff also provided for 2 bicycle parking spaces (one short term 
and one long term), but the Planning Board reduced that, at Applicant’s request, to 1 long term bicycle space because 
that is all that is required by Zoning Ordinance §59.6.2.4.C. (Exhibit 30).      
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Applicant is requesting several waivers under Section 59.6.2.10 of the Zoning 

Ordinance related to parking facilities for conditional uses. These waivers . . . [will 

be discussed in the next section of the Report and Decision].  

 

The Applicant is also providing 18,152 square feet of required open space on the 

site. No signage or additional landscaping is proposed by this use.  No additional 

lighting is proposed by the applicant as the existing lighting, residential in nature, 

will remain unchanged. The KCSCGW will continue to lease the upper levels of 

the dwelling unit as a residential rental unit. 

 

1.  Site Plan 

The Applicant’s Revised Conditional Use Site Plan (Exhibit 37) is reproduced below: 
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The Applicant also provided a blowup (Exhibit 37(a)) of the Development Standards 

Table on the Site Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Consistent with the recommendation of Technical Staff and the Planning Board (Exhibits 

29 and 30), conditions are imposed in Part IV of this Report and Decision requiring that the 

Applicant provide 2 parking spaces for the residents and 5 on-site parking spaces for employees 

and visitors, and that the Applicant upgrade the existing parking facility as follows: 

Mark and stripe the surface parking lot to provide for orderly and safe on-site 
vehicular movements subject to approval by MCDPS. This includes reconfiguring the 
existing spaces to meet the required dimensions for perpendicular4 parking spaces of 
8.5 feet x 18 feet and required dimensions for the ADA accessible space at the rear 
entrance and adding striping to delineate a pedestrian walkway at the rear entrance. 

                                                 
4 Technical Staff’s recommended condition used the term “parallel” parking spaces.  The Applicant corrected that to 

“perpendicular” at the hearing, and Staff did not object to the change (Exhibit 43). 
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2.  Parking Facility Waivers Proposed by the Applicant 

Although, the parking facility existing on the site provides enough parking spaces to 

satisfy statutory requirements, it lacks the full setbacks and screening required for parking 

facilities with 5 or more spaces.  Therefore, the Applicant has requested two parking facility 

waivers under Section 59.6.2.10 of the Zoning Ordinance.  Section 6.2.10 provides, in part: 

The deciding body may waive any requirement of Division 6.2, except the required 

parking in a Parking Lot District under Section 6.2.3.H.1, if the alternative design 

satisfies Section 6.2.1.  . . . 

 

The Applicant did not request a waiver of the number of vehicle parking spaces required.  

The parking facility waivers the Applicant is requesting are as follows: 

 A one foot waiver of the 16-foot setback called for by Section 59.6.2.5.K.2.b 

for the minimum side yard setback along the northern property line of the 

parking facility (i.e., leaving the existing 15-foot setback in place); and 

 A complete waiver of the trees and other landscaping called for to the north 

of the existing parking lot by Section 59.6.2.9.B.1,2, and 3 for parking lots 

serving conditional uses.  

 

At the hearing, Applicant’s land planner, Somer Cross, testified that the requested one-

foot setback waiver should be granted because the existing 15-foot parking lot setback along the 

northern property line would not impact compatibility, and in fact there should be an effort to 

increase communication and interaction between the subject site and the abutting property to the 

north, which is also owned by the Applicant (Tr. 54-56): 

So the parking setback standards under the code would require twice the minimum 

setback requirement for the R 60 zone which would normally be 8 feet. Twice was 

much would be 16 feet setback for the parking lot. Currently there is 15 feet 

between the northern boundary line and the parking lot. Again the property shares 

that northern boundary line with another property that is owned by the same 

company. The same entity. The Korean Community Service Center. Therefore, I 

would think that you would want to encourage more communication and interaction 

between the two sites to allow the employees of one to come over and vice versa. It 

eliminates the need and purpose of the setback. I have reviewed staff’s 

recommendations and their opinion says that something like the difference between 

a 15 foot setback and a 16 foot setback is not discernable to anybody who is going 

to be on the site. In addition we are not proposing any other changes on site other 

[than] restriping the very minimal that needs to be done and removing an additional 
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foot of that parking lot just seems more [inaudible] then it needs to be in this 

situation. The parking lot was approved with the medial professional that was put 

there because 8 feet was all that was required at the time. So it was a preexisting 

parking lot and doesn’t seem to be harming anybody to have a 1 foot waiver.  . . . It 

will not affect any compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

Ms. Cross reached a similar conclusion regarding the request for a parking lot 

landscaping waiver (Tr. 56): 

Again the perimeter planting requirement on the northern boundary will preclude 

the interaction between the 2 sites under the same ownership. The whole general 

purpose when you have a perimeter planting and a setback requirement is to protect 

neighboring uses from any possible negative characteristics of the use on this site 

and here when they are under common ownership and common use then you would 

not necessarily need any kind of perimeter blockade between the 2 uses. What is 

there now should be sufficient to screen and maintain that residential character. It is 

already a very highly vegetated site and maintains that residential feel. 

 

She also concluded that the subject site would be compatible with the waiver of the 

landscaping requirement.  Tr. 58.   

Applicant’s expert in landscape architecture, Philip Cho, testified that there is no room 

immediately to the north of the existing parking lot in which to plant the trees and other plantings 

needed to satisfy the requirements of Zoning Ordinance §59.6.2.9.B.  However, in his opinion, 

the lack of additional trees or other plantings in those areas would not affect compatibility with 

the surrounding property.  Tr. 80. 

Technical Staff and the Planning Board supported both waiver requests, in part because 

the property abutting the subject site on the north, where the setback and screening does not meet 

the standard, is also owned by the Applicant.  Exhibit 29, pp. 1, 16-17; Exhibit 30, p. 1.   

As to the setback issue, Technical Staff stated (Exhibit 29, p. 16-17): 

To have the Applicant remove one foot of existing asphalt to meet this required 

setback would be onerous to the Applicant.  The difference between a 15-foot 

setback and 16-foot setback is not discernible to staff or clients who visit the site or 

to nearby residents in the surrounding area. Staff supports the parking facility side 

yard waiver request. 

 

With regard to the landscaping requirement, Technical Staff reached a conclusion similar 
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to the Applicant’s expert witnesses (Exhibit 29, p. 17).  Staff began by quoting §59.6.2.9.B: 

If a property with a conditional use requiring 5 to 9 parking spaces is 

abutting Agricultural, Rural Residential, or Residential Detached zoned 

property that is vacant or improved with an agricultural or residential 

use, the parking lot must have a perimeter planting area that: 

1. satisfies the minimum specified parking setback under Article 59-4 

or, if not specified, is a minimum of 8 feet wide;  

2. contains a hedge, fence, or wall a minimum of 4 feet high; and  

3. has a minimum of 1 understory or evergreen tree planted every 30 

feet on center. 

 

Staff then discussed why compliance with this provision was not advisable in this case: 

 

Based on the above requirement, the existing parking facility would be required to 

have an 8-foot perimeter planting area along the its northern border and adjacent to 

the KCSCGW elderly housing complex.  A 4-foot high chain-link fence runs along 

the entire length of the northern property line. The length of the existing parking 

facility along the northern property line is approximately 60 feet.   As shown on the 

Applicant’s Landscape Plan [reproduced below], landscaping is planted for 

approximately 26-feet along the edge of this parking facility. The remaining 34-feet 

of this parking facility along the northern property line, contains no trees or shrubs 

and does meet the 8-foot landscaping requirement. The Applicant has requested a 

waiver from the perimeter landscaping requirement for this portion of the parking 

facility.  

 

Presently, the 26-foot long landscaped area contains shade and flowering trees for a 

depth of 9 feet, which screen a portion of this parking facility from the abutting 

residentially developed property. However, this abutting property to the north is 

also owned by the Applicant and developed under approved conditional use (S-

1424) as a senior housing complex. The proposed conditional use will provide 

services for the elderly residents of this complex. Implementation of this section of 

the Zoning Ordinance by adding additional screening adjacent to the parking 

facility would essentially sever the linkage the two properties are trying to achieve 

by locating adjacent to each other. The existing 26-foot long landscaped area 

effectively screens the parking facility from the elderly housing complex and 

maintains the residential character of the area.  Staff supports the Applicant’s 

waiver request for relief from this landscaping requirement. 

 

Finally, [the landscaping plan] shows that the rear yard contains a substantial 

amount of shade and flowering trees along with a 6-foot high board-on-board fence 

along the rear property line. This landscaping and the fence provide an adequate 

and effective screening for the existing parking facility and proposed conditional 

use from the abutting residential use to the east.  

 

The Planning Board agreed with Technical Staff and suggested the following (Exhibit 30, p. 1): 
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The abutting property to the north also owned by the Applicant, is developed as a 

low-income elderly housing complex for Asian Americans. The Applicant stated 

the subject conditional use will also provide services to these residents. Planning 

Board Chair Casey Anderson noted that given the relationship between these two 

uses, the Applicant should consider a path connection between the two properties, if 

the subject conditional use is approved by the Hearing Examiner. . . . 

 

Given this undisputed record, the Hearing Examiner finds that the requested parking 

facility waivers should be granted. 

3.  Site Landscaping, Lighting and Signage 

The landscaping and lighting on the site will remain unchanged if the application is 

approved.  The existing lighting and landscaping are shown on the Revised Existing Conditions-

Lighting and Planting Plan (Exhibit 40), reproduced below: 
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There is no need for additional landscaping or lighting.  Technical Staff also confirmed 

that there is no signage on the site, and none has been sought in this application.  Exhibit 29, p. 9.  

Therefore, a condition is imposed in Part IV of this Report and Decision prohibiting any signage. 

4.  Internal Physical Arrangements for Site Operations 

The existing medical clinic special exception, which is now inactive, operated in the 

basement of the existing house.  The proposed use will occupy the same area (1,920 square feet), 

as depicted in the following floor plan, with updated notations (Exhibit 28(b)):  
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5.  Operations 

 The Applicant described its intended operations at the subject site in its “Statement of 

Operations” (Exhibit 8, pp. 2-3): 

 

Since 1991, KCSC has operated low income senior apartments (HUD subsidized) 

on the neighboring property (440 University Blvd), immediately adjacent to the 

subject site.  Through Special Exception S-1424 and subsequent amendments, the 

University Gardens site of KCSC accommodates 92 residential units for senior 

adults and persons with disabilities. The employees to be located at the Subject 

Property will serve members living in the adjacent senior housing project as well as 

other members in Montgomery County. Similar work/programs, if any, from the 

existing Riverdale and Silver Spring branches of KCSC may be consolidated into 

the offices proposed at the Subject Property.  . . . 

 

The basement space located in the existing structure on the Subject Property 

consists of 1,920 square feet. The applicant expects that a total of 2-3 

staff/employees will use the space for their offices. The primary hours of operation 

will be between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, and between 10 a.m. 

and 3 p.m. on Saturdays, with occasional additional small-group training sessions or 

meetings (of up to 8 per month) held during the week/weekend evenings. The 

occasional additional small-group training sessions/meetings that may be held in the 

evenings during the week/weekends will run no later than 9 p.m. The number of 

staff/employees and visitors anticipated to be on site at any one time during the 

week/weekend evenings is approximately 5-6 people. The type of work that these 

employees will be engaged in will primarily involve work done on the 

computer/phone, and providing consultations for visiting clients. There will be 

limited visits from members by appointment only during the primary hours of 

operations indicated above. There will be no bulk storage except for ordinary 

household items. 

 

The Hearing Examiner has imposed a condition in Part IV of this Report and Decision 

limiting the number of on-site staff to 3 and requiring the Applicant to comply with its Statement 

of Operations (Exhibit 8). 

D.  Community Response 

No correspondence either for or against the application was received from the community 

by either the Hearing Examiner or Technical Staff (Exhibit 29, p. 20).  However, three residents 

of the neighborhood, Michael Glasby, Winston Thames and Julio Gonzalez, participated in the 

hearing, asking questions and raising concerns.  None of these gentlemen expressed opposition, 

per se, to the application.  Tr. 84-97. 
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Mr. Thames stated his concerns about the term “private club,” and wondered whether he 

would have access to it.  He testified (Tr. 84-85): 

. . .  I am concerned about the wording of this proposal where it says a permit to 

bring in a private club service organization. . . . The word private is what bothers 

me because when you say private that means that you can exclude, as far as my 

understanding of the English language, you can exclude anybody that you feel the 

need to. . . Well, if it is private would you or would anybody else walk in asking for 

services or just walk in to get information because it says private so that means that 

it is for a select group of people. . . . 

 

Applicant’s attorney, Soo Lee-Cho, replied (Tr. 86-87): 

Well the terminology of private club, service organization is how the zoning 

ordinance describes the category but when you look at the definition of that use 

category. It is very broadly defined and in this particular instance . . . KCSC is a 

service organization. It is not a club in the manner and I think respect that is being 

testified to. I think you have heard testimony in regard to the mission and goal of 

the organization. It is a service organization but none the less the application has to 

be under the terminology private club, service organization. That is really the only 

reason why private club is part of the application.  

 

Mr. Thames responded that even though it was called a service organization, it could be 

used as a private club in the future, and thereby exclude people.  The Hearing Examiner noted that 

Applicant’s attorney was correct in describing the statutory characterization of this type of 

conditional use as a “private club, service organization.”  Moreover, it is defined by Zoning 

Ordinance §59.3.4.8.A. as an entity that is not open to the public – “. . . an association for civic, 

social, cultural, religious, literary, political, recreational or like activities, operated for the benefit 

of its members and not open to the public.” [Emphasis added.]  As explained by the Hearing 

Examiner, people have the freedom to associate with those with whom they choose to associate if 

the facility is defined as “not open to the public.”  Tr. 87.  Elizabeth Kim added that the Applicant 

has several programs in which it partners with different ethnic groups, and if anyone is interested, 

they could always make an appointment or register into KCSC programs. Tr. 96-97. 

Mr. Thames’ other concern was that the facility might be used for large gatherings, such 

as weddings, thereby creating unwanted traffic.  The Hearing Examiner assured him that if the 
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conditional use is granted, it would be strictly restricted by enforceable conditions limiting on-

site staff and visitors.  Tr. 88-89. 

Julio Gonzales raised a question about the number of parking spaces, and how many were 

allocated to the residents of the house.  He was apprised that 2 parking spaces are allocated to the 

residents of the house, and the rest (5) will be used by the proposed conditional use.  The medical 

clinic special exception that was active on the site has been abandoned. Tr. 90-92. 

Michael Glasby testified with a suggestion and a question.  Tr. 92-95.  He suggested that 

when the Applicant is planning to do something like the proposed conditional use, it should reach 

out to the civic associations that are directly adjacent and say what it is planning to do, instead of 

having rumors spread misinformation.  He also asked whether there will be any public funding 

going toward this use?  Elizabeth Kim responded that the Applicant will receive the benefit of a 

bond bill from the State of Maryland for maintenance, specific to the renovation of the property. 

To address the neighbors’ concerns, the Hearing Examiner has imposed the following 

four conditions in Part IV of this Report and Decision: 

1. The private club, service organization conditional use is limited to 3 on-site staff, 

and their activities must comply with its Statement of Operations (Exhibit 8). 

 

2. The private club, service organization is limited to 1,920 square feet of space as 

shown on the revised Site Plan and the Basement Floor Plan. 

 

3. The hours of operation are Monday through Friday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

and 10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. on Saturdays. There may be limited visits from 

members by appointment only during the primary hours of operations.  Up to 8 

meetings per month may be held on either weekday evenings or weekend 

evenings.  Theses evening meetings must end by 9:00 p.m., and the number of 

staff and visitors on site at any one time is limited to 6 people. 

 

4. Five on-site parking spaces must be provided for employees and visitors of the 

conditional use, with an additional two parking spaces allocated for the residents 

of the subject site. 
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As with the other conditions imposed by the Hearing Examiner, these conditions can be 

enforced by the Department of Permitting Services. 

 In sum, the evidence is that the proposed use, as conditioned by the Hearing Examiner, 

will address the concerns expressed by the neighbors. 

 

III.  FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 A conditional use is a zoning device that authorizes certain uses provided that pre-set 

legislative standards are met.  Pre-set legislative standards are both specific and general.  General 

standards are those findings that must be made for almost all conditional uses.  Zoning 

Ordinance, §59.7.3.1.E.  Specific standards are those which apply to the particular use requested, 

in this case, a Private Club, Service Organization. Zoning Ordinance §59.3.4.8.   

Weighing all the testimony and evidence of record under the “preponderance of the 

evidence” standard specified in Zoning Ordinance §59.7.1.1, the Hearing Examiner concludes 

that the conditional use proposed in this application, as governed by the conditions imposed in 

Part IV of this Report and Decision, would satisfy all of the specific and general requirements for 

the use. 

A.  Necessary Findings (Section 59.7.3.1.E.) 

 The general findings necessary to approve a conditional use are found in Section 

59.7.3.1.E of the Zoning Ordinance.  Standards pertinent to this review, and the Hearing 

Examiner’s conclusions for each finding, are set forth below:5 

E.  Necessary Findings 

1.  To approve a conditional use application, the Hearing Examiner must find 

that the proposed development: 
 

a.   satisfies any applicable previous approval on the subject site 

or, if not, that the previous approval must be amended; 

                                                 
5 Although §59.7.3.1.E. contains six subsections (E.1. though E.6.), only subsections 59.7.3.1.E.1., E.2. and E.3. 

contain provisions that arguably apply to this application.  Section 59.7.3.1.E.1. contains seven subparts, a. through g. 
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Conclusion:  As noted by Technical Staff, the existing medical clinic special exception on the 

site (S-1591) has been abandoned.  Exhibit 29, p. 7.  Therefore, the Hearing Examiner has 

followed the recommendation of the Technical Staff and the Planning Board to impose a 

condition requiring that S-1591 be revoked by the Board of Appeals, as abandoned, prior to 

issuance of a use-and-occupancy permit for the proposed use on the site. 

b.   satisfies the requirements of the zone, use standards under 

Article 59-3, and to the extent the Hearing Examiner finds 

necessary to ensure compatibility, meets applicable general 

requirements under Article 59-6;6 

 

Conclusion: This subsection requires an analysis of the standards of the R-60 Zone contained 

in Article 59-4; the use standards for a Private Club, Service Organization contained in Article 

59-3; and the applicable development standards contained in Article 59-6.  Each of these Articles 

is discussed below in separate sections of this Report and Decision (Parts III.B, C, and D, 

respectively).  Based on the analysis contained in those discussions, the Hearing Examiner finds, 

as did Technical Staff (Exhibit 29, pp. 12-26), that the application satisfies the requirements of 

Articles 59-3, 59-4 and 59-6. 

c.   substantially conforms with the recommendations of the 

applicable master plan; 

 The subject property lies within the geographic area covered by the 2000 East Silver Spring 

Master Plan.  The Master Plan does not specifically discuss the subject site, but it recommends 

“Provid[ing] community facilities to meet the human service, recreational, security, educational 

and other needs of the diverse community.”  MP, p. 8.  This goal is echoed on page 28 of the 

Master Plan, which states the objectives of supporting “adequate social, employment, and health 

facilities and services to meet the needs of area residents” and “supporting the involvement of 

public, private, and faith-based organizations in addressing area service needs.” At the same time, 

                                                 
6 The underlined language was added by the Council when the 2014 Zoning Ordinance was amended effective 

December 21, 2015, in ZTA 15-09 (Ordinance No. 18-08, adopted December 1, 2015).   
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the Master Plan confirms the current zoning and emphasizes that “special exception uses should be 

compatible with the existing residential character” of the neighborhood.  MP, p. 26. 

As summarized by Technical Staff (Exhibit 29, p. 13): 

 

The KCSCGW proposes to develop a service organization on the site.  This service 

organization will provide a variety of social and economic services to the Asian-

American community in East Silver Spring. The Master Plan supports the provision 

of social service organizations that address the needs of recent immigrants and 

long-time county residents. Under the requested use, the land use patterns of the 

surrounding area remain unchanged. The proposed use will be compatible with the 

existing area’s residential character as no alterations are proposed to the one-family 

house or property. The proposed use is in conformance with the recommendations 

of the Master Plan for establishing social service organizations thereby creating 

livable communities for this diverse population group. 

 

 The Applicant’s land planner, Somer Cross, agreed with Technical Staff’s analysis (Tr. 

59-60): 

I would concur with staff’s analysis that while this master plan does not make a 

specific recommendation for this site, it does in general support this use. In first it 

confirms the existing zoning that was there when the master plan was adopted 

which again the medical practitioner special exception office use was already in 

existence at that time. So there by reconfirming this is a site that would be qualified 

for a special exception or conditional use. Secondly the master plan repeatedly 

encourages facilities in this area for social service organizations. . . .  There is a 

quote on page 28 of the master plan that talks about some service organizations 

need larger facilities and new location and this master plan supports effort to 

address all of these needs. It is almost as if the master plan itself was created for this 

use. It is a multicultural center in a multicultural area that from a planning 

perspective is best if it can be located right next door to the other multicultural 

center that is going to be working with. It resolves all the environmental impacts. 

Also discussed in the master plan if the 2 offices can coexist and work together and 

travel back and forth you would have less air pollution of trying to go find another 

office location anywhere else offsite. You are going to have less air pollution, less 

traffic congestion. It should not create any more impact of this use then the 

preexisting medical office because you are having fewer people on site. 

 

Conclusion:  There is no evidence in the record contrary to Technical Staff’s findings and Somer 

Cross’s opinion on this issue.  Based on this record and the language of the Master Plan, the 

Hearing Examiner concludes that the proposed conditional use substantially conforms with the 

recommendations of the applicable 2000 East Silver Spring Master Plan. 
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d.   is harmonious with and will not alter the character of the 

surrounding neighborhood in a manner inconsistent with the 

plan; 

 

Conclusion:  Technical Staff found that the proposed use meets this standard (Exhibit 29, p. 23): 

The proposed use will be harmonious with the character of the surrounding one-

family neighborhood. There are no new structures or surface parking areas 

proposed by this conditional use. The existing landscaping and vegetation will 

continue to maintain the property’s residential appearance. The activities and traffic 

conditions associated with the use will be limited to specific hours of operation and 

days of the week, as stated in the recommended conditions of approval. Therefore, 

the proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding neighborhood in a 

manner inconsistent with the Master Plan. 

 

The Hearing Examiner concludes that the proposed use “is harmonious with and will not 

alter the character of the surrounding neighborhood” because it will remain a single-family, 

detached residence in a residential neighborhood; no external modifications to the house are 

planned; and the only physical changes to the site will be the restriping of the existing parking lot 

and the internal renovation of the basement to convert the space occupied by the abandoned 

medical clinic special exception into a space suitable for the proposed service organization use.  

As noted above, it is consistent with the applicable Master Plan. 

e.   will not, when evaluated in conjunction with existing and 

approved conditional uses in any neighboring Residential 

Detached zone, increase the number, intensity, or scope of 

conditional uses sufficiently to affect the area adversely or alter the 

predominantly residential nature of the area; a conditional use 

application that substantially conforms with the recommendations 

of a master plan does not alter the nature of an area; 

 

Conclusion:  The defined neighborhood, as reduced by the Hearing Examiner from Technical 

Staff’s definition, contains the following special exceptions – the existing special exception on 

the subject site (S-1591), which will be revoked as abandoned; the University Gardens complex 

(S-1424); the Mt. Jezreel Church and Senior Housing complex to the north of the subject site (S-

2877); a wireless cell antenna on the roof of the University Gardens facility (S-2639), and an 

accessory apartment (S-1081) at the corner of East University Boulevard and Wayne Avenue. 
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The Hearing Examiner finds that the substitution of the proposed conditional use for the 

existing special exception on the site will not result in an overconcentration of special exceptions 

or conditional uses in the area; nor will it affect the area adversely or alter the residential nature 

of the area.  Moreover, the provision in question also specifies that “a conditional use 

application that substantially conforms with the recommendations of a master plan does not 

alter the nature of an area,” and as noted above, the proposed use is consistent with the Master 

Plan.  Thus, the Hearing Examiner finds that this standard has been met. 

f.   will be served by adequate public services and facilities 

including schools, police and fire protection, water, sanitary 

sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public facilities.  

If an approved adequate public facilities test is currently valid 

and the impact of the conditional use is equal to or less than 

what was approved, a new adequate public facilities test is not 

required.  If an adequate public facilities test is required and: 

 

i.   if a preliminary subdivision plan is not filed 

concurrently or required subsequently, the Hearing 

Examiner must find that the proposed development will 

be served by adequate public services and facilities, 

including schools, police and fire protection, water, 

sanitary sewer, public roads, and storm drainage; or 

 

ii.   if a preliminary subdivision plan is filed 

concurrently or required subsequently, the Planning 

Board must find that the proposed development will be 

served by adequate public services and facilities, 

including schools, police and fire protection, water, 

sanitary sewer, public roads, and storm drainage; and 
 

Conclusion:  According to Technical Staff, the application does not require approval of a 

preliminary plan of subdivision since no new construction is proposed.  Exhibit 29, p. 24.  

Therefore, under §59.7.3.1.E.1.f.i, quoted above, the Hearing Examiner must determine whether 

the proposed development will be served by adequate public services and facilities.   

By its nature, a small service organization operating within an existing single-family 

residence will not ordinarily create significant additional burdens for schools, police and fire 
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protection, water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage.  As observed by Technical Staff (Exhibit 

29, p. 24): 

. . . No school age children will be generated by the proposed use therefore, a 

school facility payment is not required. Additionally, the Applicant obtained an 

exemption letter from the MCDPS [Exhibit 28(d)] stating the property is exempt 

from stormwater management requirements.. . . 

 

 Moreover, the expert analysis by Technical Staff did not find significant impacts on 

transportation facilities from the proposed conditional use.  Technical Staff analyzed that impact 

in accordance with Local Area Transportation Review (LATR) and Transportation Policy Area 

Review (TPAR), as set forth in Exhibit 29, pp. 15-16: 

Local Area Transportation Review (LATR) 

 

The proposed use will generate vehicular trips during the weekday morning (6:30 to 

9:30 a.m.) and evening (4:00 to 7:00 p.m.) peak periods. The subject conditional use 

application is not required to submit a full LATR traffic study because the site will 

generate fewer than 30 vehicular trips. As a result of this exemption, the Applicant 

submitted a traffic statement that summarized a petition for 1,920 square feet of 

general office. Based on the 2013 LATR trip generation rate, the proposed use 

would generate two fewer morning peak-hour trips and three fewer evening peak-

hour trips than the previously approved medical office use (Table 2 [, below]). As a 

result of the decrease in site generated traffic during the morning and evening peak 

periods, the traffic generated by the proposed conditional use would not adversely 

impact the existing traffic conditions.  
 

TABLE 2 

SUMMARY OF SITE TRIP GENERATION 

PROPOSED GENERAL OFFICE 
 AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 
 In Out Total In Out Total 

Previously Approved Special Exception1 

Medical Office2 (1,920 SF) 

 

4 

 

1 

 

5 

 

2 

 

5 

 

7 

Proposed Conditional Use 
General Office3 (1,920 SF) 

 

2 

 

1 

 

3 

 

1 

 

3 

 

4 

Net New Peak Hour Trips -2 0 -2 -1 -2 -3 
1 At the time of approval, this use was subject to the special exception review process. 
2 ITE Trip Generation Manual, 9th Edition: Land Use Code: 720 (Medical-Dental Office Building)  
3 January 2013 LATR/ TPAR Guidelines. 

 

Transportation Policy Area Review (TPAR) 

 

New developments within the Silver Spring/Takoma Park Policy Area must satisfy 

the Transportation Policy Area Review (TPAR) test by making a one-time payment 
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equal to 25 percent of the general district impact tax. The proposed conditional use 

however, is not subject to this TPAR payment because it will not increase the 

building square footage and will generate fewer trips than the previously approved 

medical office space. Therefore, the proposed development satisfies Adequate 

Public Facility (APF) requirements and does not necessitate further transportation 

analysis. 

 

With regard to environmental facilities, Technical Staff found (Exhibit 29, p. 20): 

There are no champion trees on or near the property. The Forest Conservation Law 

does not apply to the requested conditional use, because the property is less than 

40,000 square feet. A non-applicability form [Exhibit 15] was signed by Staff on 

December 13, 2016, and was included in the submittal package. No forest 

conservation or environment issues are associated with this proposed use. 

 

Technical Staff concluded that “The property is served by adequate public services and 

facilities.”  Exhibit 29, p. 24.  Based on this record, the Hearing Examiner finds that the proposed 

development will be served by adequate public services and facilities.  LATR standards have 

been met, and the substitution of the proposed conditional use for the existing special exception 

will not unduly burden public facilities. 

g.   will not cause undue harm to the neighborhood as a result of 

a non-inherent adverse effect alone or the combination of an 

inherent and a non-inherent adverse effect in any of the 

following categories: 

 

i.   the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or 

development potential of abutting and confronting 

properties or the general neighborhood; 

ii.   traffic, noise, odors, dust, illumination, or a lack of 

parking; or 

iii.   the health, safety, or welfare of neighboring 

residents, visitors, or employees. 

 

Conclusion:  This standard requires consideration of the inherent and non-inherent adverse effects 

of the proposed use, at the proposed location, on nearby properties and the general neighborhood.  

Inherent adverse effects are “adverse effects created by physical or operational characteristics of 

a conditional use necessarily associated with a particular use, regardless of its physical size or 

scale of operations.”  Zoning Ordinance, §59.1.4.2.  Non-inherent adverse effects are “adverse 
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effects created by physical or operational characteristics of a conditional use not necessarily 

associated with the particular use or created by an unusual characteristic of the site.”  Id.   

As specified in §59.7.3.1.E.1.g., quoted above, inherent adverse effects, alone, are not a 

sufficient basis for denial of a conditional use.  However, non-inherent adverse effects in the 

listed categories, alone or in conjunction with inherent effects in those categories, are a sufficient 

basis to deny a conditional use.  Nevertheless, the existence of a non-inherent adverse effect does 

not mean that an application for a conditional use must be denied.  Rather, it means that it can 

result in denial if the Hearing Examiner finds that such a non-inherent adverse effect, either alone 

or in combination with inherent adverse effects, creates “undue harm to the neighborhood” in any 

of the categories listed in Zoning Ordinance §59.7.3.1.E.1.g.  

 Analysis of inherent and non-inherent adverse effects must establish what physical and 

operational characteristics are necessarily associated with a Private Club, Service Organization.  

Characteristics of the proposed use that are consistent with the characteristics thus identified will 

be considered inherent adverse effects.  Physical and operational characteristics of the proposed 

use that are not consistent with the characteristics identified or adverse effects created by unusual 

site conditions, will be considered non-inherent adverse effects.  The inherent and non-inherent 

effects then must be analyzed, in the context of the subject property and the surrounding 

neighborhood, to determine whether these effects are acceptable or would create adverse impacts 

sufficient to result in denial.   

 In analyzing potential adverse effects, Technical Staff considered the size, scale, scope, 

light, noise, traffic and environmental effects of the proposed use.  Staff determined that the 

following physical and operational characteristics are necessarily associated with (i.e., are 

inherent in) a Private Club, Service Organization (Exhibit 29, p. 24):  (1) vehicular trips to and 

from the site; (2) hours of operation, (3) noise generated by additional traffic to the site, and (4) 
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lighting. The Hearing Examiner agrees with that listing of inherent characteristics of a Private 

Club, Service Organization, but would add one other inherent characteristic:  (5) parking 

associated with the use. 

 Technical Staff characterized “the location of the existing surface parking lot in the rear 

of the site” as a non-inherent characteristic.  Exhibit 29, p. 25.  The Hearing Examiner does not 

agree.  One would typically expect a Private Club, Service Organization to have associated 

parking, and the fact that such parking already exists does not make it a non-inherent 

characteristic.  If the layout of parking on the site were to create unusual characteristics that 

could potentially have adverse effects on the neighborhood, the Hearing Examiner would agree 

with Staff’s characterization of the parking as “non-inherent,” but there is no evidence that that is 

the case here.  On the contrary, parking to the rear of the house helps to preserve the residential 

feel of the neighborhood without impinging on any other property. 

Staff then examined the potential impacts of the proposed use (Exhibit 29, p. 25): 

With the development conditions as proposed by staff, there are no adverse traffic 

impacts that would result from the proposed conditional use.  The existing driveway 

on Buckingham Drive will serve staff and visitors to the site. The Applicant will 

limit the hours of operation and the number of employees. All lighting is adequate 

and consistent with the residential character of the neighborhood.  The site is 

landscaped with mature trees and shrubs that are well maintained.  

 

. . . With the recommended conditions of approval, for hours of operation, number 

of staff, and vehicular movements into and out of the site, as well as the continued 

maintenance of on-site landscaping and screening, the proposed use will be 

acceptable and would not create adverse impacts sufficient to result in denial of this 

conditional use. 

 

Staff concluded, “The proposed development will not cause undue harm to the 

neighborhood as a result of non-inherent adverse effect alone or in the combination of inherent 

and a non-inherent adverse effect of the defined categories.”  Exhibit 29, p. 24.  

The Hearing Examiner agrees with Staff’s conclusion in this regard.  While any 

conditional use may have some adverse effects on the neighbors (e.g., from traffic, parking and 
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lighting), there is no characteristic of the proposed use or the site that would differentiate the 

effects of this proposed Private Club, Service Organization from any other such facility.  Thus, 

the Hearing Examiner finds no non-inherent adverse effects. 

Moreover, the concerns raised by the neighbors (as discussed in Part II.D. of this Report 

and Decision) can be, and have been, addressed by conditions imposed by the Hearing Examiner 

in Part IV of this Report and Decision. 

 The Hearing Examiner finds that the proposed Private Club, Service Organization, as 

limited by the conditions imposed in Part IV of this Report and Decision, will not cause undue 

harm to the neighborhood as a result of adverse effects in any of the categories listed in 

§59.7.3.1.E.1.g. 

2. Any structure to be constructed, reconstructed, or altered under a 

conditional use in a Residential Detached zone must be compatible with 

the character of the residential neighborhood.   

 

Conclusion:  As observed by Technical Staff (Exhibit 29, p. 25), this provision is “[n]ot 

applicable, [since] no construction, reconstruction or [external] alteration of existing structures is 

proposed by this conditional use.”  The only alterations to the structure will be internal, so that the 

new conditional use can function in the space previously occupied by a medical clinic. The 

Hearing Examiner therefore agrees with Staff’s conclusion that the proposed internal alterations 

to the structure will not alter compatibility with the neighborhood. 

3.  The fact that a proposed use satisfies all specific requirements to 

approve a conditional use does not create a presumption that the use is 

compatible with nearby properties and, in itself, is not sufficient to 

require conditional use approval. 

 

Conclusion:  The application satisfies all specific requirements for the conditional use, and as 

discussed above, the proposed use will be compatible with the neighborhood.   The Hearing 

Examiner concludes that, with the conditions imposed in Part IV of this Report and Decsision, 

the conditional use should be approved. 
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B.  Development Standards of the Zone (Article 59.4) 

 In order to approve a conditional use, the Hearing Examiner must find that the 

application meets the development standards of the zone where the use will be located – in this 

case, the R-60 Zone.  Development standards for the R-60 Zone are contained §59.4.4.9.B. of the 

Zoning Ordinance.  Staff compared the minimum development standards of the R-60 Zone to 

those provided by the application in a Table included in the Staff Report (Exhibit 29, p. 12), and 

reproduced below.  Only the portion of the Table that pertains to the standards of the R-60 Zone 

under Article 59-4 is reproduced in this section.  The remainder of the Table concerns 

development standards set forth in Article 59-6 (regarding parking), and those standards will be 

discussed in Section III.D. of this Report and Decision. 

Table 1 Development Standards  

Development Standards  Required Proposed  
Minimum Lot Area (59.4.4.9.B.1) 6,000 sf  23,522 sf  

Minimum Lot Width (59.4.4.9.B.1) 

 At front building line 

 At front lot line  

 

60 ft. 

25 ft. 

 

110 ft. 

78 ft. 

Maximum Lot Coverage (59.4.4.9.B.1) 35% 8.4% 

Minimum Building Setback (59.4.4.9.B.2) 

 Front   

 Side  

 Rear  

 

25 ft. 

8/25 ft. 

20 ft. 

 

40 ft. 

12/40 ft. 

252 ft. 

Maximum Building Height (59.4.4.9.B.3)  35 ft. 35 ft.  
 

 

Conclusion:  As can be seen from the above Table, the proposed use more than meets all the 

development standards of the R-60 Zone, as provided in Zoning Ordinance §59.4.4.9.B., and the 

Hearing Examiner so finds. 

C.  Use Standards for a Private Club, Service Organization (Section 59.3.4.8.) 

 The specific use standards for approval of a Private Club, Service Organization are set 

out in Section 59.3.4.8. of the Zoning Ordinance.  Standards applicable to this application are: 
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A. Defined 

 

Private Club, Service Organization means an association for civic, 

social, cultural, religious, literary, political, recreational or like 

activities, operated for the benefit of its members and not open to the 

public. 

 

Conclusion:  The Applicant describes itself as follows in its Statement of Operations (Exhibit 8, 

p. 1): 

The Korean Community Service Center of Greater Washington is a non-profit 

organization that provides comprehensive services to Asian Americans in the 

Washington, DC area.   Since 1974, they have provided services to both citizens 

and recent immigrants in the fields of health, immigration, elder care, and family 

support programs.  KCSC provides cultural and linguistic programs to address 

language barriers, housing and job placement, and other social needs to assist 

Koreans and other Asian American visitors and immigrants to become acclimated 

to the United States. 

 

As such, the Hearing Examiner finds that the proposed use meets the definition of a Private Club, 

Service Organization. 

B.   Use Standards 
 

1.  Where a Private Club, Service Organization is allowed as a limited 

use, and the subject lot abuts or confronts property zoned Agricultural, 

Rural Residential, or Residential Detached that is vacant or improved 

with an agricultural or residential use, site plan approval is required 

under Section 7.3.4. 

 

Conclusion:  Not applicable. The proposed use requires a conditional use in the R-60 Zone. 

2.  Where a Private Club, Service Organization is allowed as a 

conditional use, it may be permitted by the Hearing Examiner under 

Section 7.3.1, Conditional Use, and the following standards: 

 

a.  The minimum lot area required is twice the minimum required 

for a detached house building type in the zone, up to a 

maximum of 3 acres. 

Conclusion:  As stated by Technical Staff (Exhibit 29, p. 21), 

The subject property is located in the R-60 Zone which requires a minimum lot size 

of 6,000 square feet. The property contains 22,522 square feet, more than twice the 

minimum required (12,000 square feet) for the requested conditional use. This 

requirement has been met. 
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The Hearing Examiner agrees with Technical Staff that the lot area of the subject site exceeds the 

minimum standards set forth in this provision, and also notes that it does not exceed the 

maximum lot area of 3 acres. The Hearing Examiner so finds. 

b.   The minimum lot width at the front lot line is twice that 

required for a detached house. 

Conclusion:  As shown in the Development Standards Table reproduced on page 30 of this Report 

and Decision, the minimum lot width of a detached house at the front lot line is 25 feet in the R-

60 Zone. The subject Property has a lot width of 78 feet, more than twice that required for a 

detached house.  The Hearing Examiner therefore finds that this requirement has been met.  

c.   The maximum coverage allowed is 15%, including accessory 

buildings, or 20,000 square feet, whichever is less. 

Conclusion:  As shown in the Development Standards Table reproduced on page 30 of this Report 

and Decision, the subject Property has a lot coverage of only 8.4%, well below the maximum of 

15% set forth in this provision.  The Hearing Examiner finds that this requirement has been met.  

d. The minimum open space requirement is 50%. 

Conclusion:  The Applicant submitted an “Open Space Exhibit” (Exhibit 16), shown below: 
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It demonstrates that the subject site has 18,152 square feet of open space.  That amounts to 77.2% 

of the total site area of 23,522 square feet, which clearly exceeds the 50% minimum requirement. 

The Hearing Examiner therefore finds that this requirement has been met.  

e.   In the AR zone, this use may be prohibited under Section 3.1.5, 

Transferable Development Rights. 

Conclusion:  This provision is not applicable, since the site is located in the R-60 zone, not in the 

AR Zone.  

In sum, the Hearing Examiner finds that the application satisfies all of the use standards 

for a Private Club, Service Organization in Zoning Ordinance §59.3.4.8., as well as the general 

Conditional Use standards contained in Zoning Ordinance §59.7.3.1, discussed in Part III.A., 

above. 

D.  General Development Standards (Article 59.6) 

 

 Article 59.6 sets the general requirements for site access, parking, screening, landscaping, 

lighting, and signs.  The applicable requirements, and whether the use meets these requirements, 

are discussed below. 

1.  Site Access Standards 

Conclusion:  Zoning Ordinance Division 59.6.1 governs “Site Access;” however, by its own 

terms, as stated in §59.6.1.2., Division 59.6.1 does not apply to development in single-family 

residential zones, such as the R-60 Zone involved in this case.  Moreover, no site access issues 

have been raised in this case. 

2.  Parking Spaces Required, Parking Facility Design and Parking Lot Screening 

The standards for the number of parking spaces required, parking setbacks and parking lot 

screening are governed by Division 6.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.  The required spaces and 

setback standards are referenced in the Table and notes on page 12 of the Staff report (Exhibit 

29).  It is reproduced below: 
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   Development Standards Required Proposed 

Parking Requirements (59.6.2.4) 7 spaces 7 spaces1 

Minimum parking setback (59.6.2.5.K.2) 

 Side 

 Rear 

 

16 ft. 

20 ft. 

 

15 ft.2 

200 ft. 
 

1 Under the Zoning Ordinance, 1,000 square feet per GFA with a baseline minimum of 2.50 

spaces is required for a private club, service organization. The proposed use will consist of 

1,920 square feet; thus 5 parking spaces are required for this use. The Applicant is 

providing 5 on-site parking spaces for the proposed use and two parking spaces for the 

residential rental use. 
2 The required side yard setback for a parking facility is two times the minimum 8 foot 

required setback. The existing parking facility is sited 15 feet from the northern side yard 

and cannot meet this setback requirement. A waiver for 1-foot from the 16-foot side yard 

setback for the parking facility is requested. Staff supports the waiver request. 

 

a.  Number and Design of Parking Spaces Required by Sections 59.6.2.4 and 5 

Conclusion:  As can be seen from the above Table, Section 59.6.2.4 of the Zoning Ordinance 

requires a total of 7 parking spaces for the subject site (2 spaces for the single-family dwelling 

unit and 5 for the conditional use).  The parking for a Private Club, Service Organization is 

calculated by applying the specified baseline minimum of 2.5 spaces per 1,000 square feet of 

gross floor area (GFA) to the actual gross floor area planned for the use (1,920 square feet).  

Applying the baseline minimum of 2.5 spaces per 1,000 square feet of GFA calls for a total of 

4.8 parking spaces, which rounds up to 5 spaces.  The Applicant complies by providing 5 on-site 

parking spaces for the conditional use and 2 for the residence.   

In addition to the number of parking spaces, Technical Staff points out that changes to the 

design of the parking spaces are need to comply with Section 59.6.2.5 (Exhibit 29, p. 14): 

The Application proposes maintaining the on-site surface parking lot accessed via 

the driveway on Buckingham Drive. Minor changes to the striping of the existing 

surface lot are needed to comply with Section 59.6.2.5 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

They include elongating the existing striping so that each parking space meets the 

minimum 18-foot length requirement, the 8.5-foot width requirement, and preserves 

the 20-foot drive aisle between the two rows of parking spaces. The parking space 

closest to the rear entrance will need to meet the design standards for ADA 

accessibility, which includes the dimensions for vehicle and adjacent aisle space. 

On-street parking is restricted on the north side of Buckingham Drive adjacent to 

the site. 

 



CU 17-12, Korean Community Service Center   Page 35 

 

The Applicant has agreed to the condition recommended by Technical Staff requiring 

restriping of parking spaces as outlined above.  The Hearing Examiner has imposed such a 

condition in Part IV of this Report and Decision, and finds that the proposal is compliant with the 

Zoning Ordinance’s vehicular parking space requirements. 

The Applicant will also comply with Sections 59.6.2.4.C and 59.6.2.6.A. by providing 

one long-term, weather-protected bicycle parking space on the site.7  A condition imposed in Part 

IV of this Report and Decision requires that the final dimension and location of the long-term 

bicycle parking space be coordinated with the Montgomery County Department of Permitting 

Services (MCDPS), prior to issuance of a use-and-occupancy permit for the proposed use. 

b.  Parking Setbacks, Screening and Landscaping 

The issues of setbacks and screening for the parking facility were discussed at length in 

Part II.C.2. of this Report and Decision.  As noted there, the parking facility existing on the site 

lacks the full setbacks and screening required for parking facilities with 5 or more spaces.  

Therefore, the Applicant has requested two parking facility waivers under Section 59.6.2.10 of 

the Zoning Ordinance.  Section 6.2.10 provides, in part: 

The deciding body may waive any requirement of Division 6.2, except the required 

parking in a Parking Lot District under Section 6.2.3.H.1, if the alternative design 

satisfies Section 6.2.1.  . . . 

 

The parking facility waivers the Applicant is requesting are as follows: 

 A one foot waiver of the 16-foot setback called for by Section 59.6.2.5.K.2.b 

for the minimum side yard setback along the northern property line of the 

parking facility (i.e., leaving the existing 15-foot setback in place); and 

 A complete waiver of the trees and other landscaping called for to the north 

of the existing parking lot by Section 59.6.2.9.B.1,2, and 3 for parking lots 

serving conditional uses.  

 

                                                 
7 Technical Staff originally recommended 2 bicycle parking spaces for the site (Exhibit 29, p. 2, Recommended 

Condition 5), but at the Applicant’s request, the Planning Board reduced that to one long-term space (Exhibit 30), 

which is consistent with the requirements of Zoning Ordinance §59.6.2.4.C.  The Hearing Examiner accepts this 

revised recommendation. 
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At the hearing, Applicant’s land planner, Somer Cross, testified that the requested one-

foot setback waiver should be granted because the existing 15-foot parking lot setback along the 

northern property line would not impact compatibility, and in fact there should be an effort to 

increase communication and interaction between the subject site and the abutting property to the 

north, which is also owned by the Applicant (Tr. 54-56).  Ms. Cross reached a similar conclusion 

regarding the request for a parking lot landscaping waiver (Tr. 56) – that the subject site would 

retain compatibility even with the waiver of the landscaping requirement.  Tr. 58.   

Applicant’s expert in landscape architecture, Philip Cho, testified that there is no room 

immediately to the north of the existing parking lot in which to plant the trees and other plantings 

needed to satisfy the requirements of Zoning Ordinance §59.6.2.9.B.  However, in his opinion, 

the lack of additional trees or other plantings in those areas would not affect compatibility with 

the surrounding property.  Tr. 80. 

Technical Staff and the Planning Board supported both waiver requests, in part because 

the property abutting the subject site on the north, where the setback and screening does not meet 

the standard, is also owned by the Applicant.  Exhibit 29, pp. 1, 16-17; Exhibit 30, p. 1.   

As to the setback issue, Technical Staff noted that “The difference between a 15-foot 

setback and 16-foot setback is not discernible to staff or clients who visit the site or to nearby 

residents in the surrounding area.” Exhibit 29, p. 16-17. 

With regard to the landscaping requirement, Technical Staff reached a conclusion similar 

to the Applicant’s expert witnesses.  Staff stated (Exhibit 29, p. 17): 

Implementation of this section of the Zoning Ordinance by adding additional 

screening adjacent to the parking facility would essentially sever the linkage the 

two properties are trying to achieve by locating adjacent to each other. The existing 

26-foot long landscaped area effectively screens the parking facility from the 

elderly housing complex and maintains the residential character of the area.  Staff 

supports the Applicant’s waiver request for relief from this landscaping 

requirement. 
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The Planning Board even suggested that the Applicant should consider adding a path connecting 

the subject site with the property to the north, which the Applicant also owns. (Exhibit 30, p. 1). 

Conclusion:  Based on this undisputed record and analysis, as set forth in greater detail in Part 

III.C.2. of this Report and Decision, the Hearing Examiner finds that Applicant’s proposed 

setbacks for the parking area and Applicant’s proposed parking facility landscaping are sufficient 

to screen the parking activity, while maintaining compliance, under the proposed waivers, with the 

intent of Division 6.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.  He therefore grants the requested waivers. 

3.  Site Landscaping, Screening and Lighting 

 Standards for site lighting are set forth in Division 6.4 of the Zoning Ordinance, and the 

standards for landscaping and screening are mainly set forth in Division 6.5.    

a.  Lighting 

 Zoning Ordinance §59.6.4.4.E. provides: 

E. Conditional Uses 

Outdoor lighting for a conditional use must be directed, shielded, or screened to 

ensure that the illumination is 0.1 footcandles or less at any lot line that abuts a lot 

with a detached house building type, not located in a Commercial/Residential or 

Employment zone. 

 

By its own terms (in §59.6.4.2), Division 6.4 does not apply to existing, unmodified lighting:   

Division 6.4 applies to landscaping required under this Chapter, the installation of 

any new outdoor lighting fixture, and the replacement of any existing outdoor 

fixture.  Replacement of a fixture means to change the fixture type or to change the 

mounting height or location of the fixture.  [Emphasis added.] 

 

Technical Staff reports that (Exhibit 29, p. 20): 

Existing lighting [on the site] is mounted on the rear wall of the dwelling unit and 

adjacent to the entrance of the proposed conditional use. Both fixtures will remain. 

The existing lighting is residential in nature and will not create a problem with 

illumination on abutting properties.   

 

Conclusion:  As discussed in Part II.C.3. of this Report and Decision, no new lighting is planned 

for this conditional use, and therefore the Hearing Examiner finds that the requirements of 
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Division 6.4, regarding lighting, do not apply.  Nevertheless, the Hearing Examiner accepts 

Technical Staff’s finding that the existing lighting is residential in nature and will not create a 

problem with illumination on abutting properties.  The Hearing Examiner thus finds that the site 

lighting is compatible with the neighborhood. 

b.  Site Screening and Landscaping 

Conclusion:  Although some provisions in this portion of the Zoning Ordinance contain very 

specific screening requirements, the review of site landscaping and screening for conditional uses 

in single-family, detached homes is limited to an assessment of compatibility.  Zoning Ordinance 

§59.6.5.2.B.  This language is reinforced by Section 59.7.3.1.E.1.b., under which the Hearing 

Examiner need only find that the proposed use meets applicable general requirements under 

Article 59-6 “to the extent the Hearing Examiner finds necessary to ensure compatibility. . .”  

Technical Staff described the existing landscaping and screening on the subject site as 

follows (Exhibit 29, p. 5): 

. . . Several large deciduous trees are in the front and side yards.  Foundation 

plantings are located around the front of the dwelling unit. The entire rear yard 

contains large and mature deciduous trees. There are small evergreen shrubs at the 

entrance to the surface parking lot. All the existing trees and landscaping are well 

maintained. A 4-foot high chain-link fence runs along the entire length of the 

northern property line. . . . A board-on-board 6-foot high wooden fence is located 

along the rear property line of the subject site. 

 

Staff also notes that there will be no changes to the landscaping, and “The existing on site 

landscaping and vegetation will continue to ensure the compatibility of this conditional use with 

the surrounding neighborhood.”  Exhibit 29, p. 20. 

 Both of Applicant’s expert witnesses – land planner Somer Cross and landscape architect 

Phillip Cho – also testified that the existing landscaping and screening was sufficient to maintain 

compatibility with the neighborhood.  Tr. 58 and 80. 
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Based on this record, the Hearing Examiner therefore finds that the existing site 

landscaping and screening are sufficient to ensure compatibility with the surrounding 

neighborhood and thus will meet the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

4.  Signage 

Conclusion:  The use of signage is governed by Zoning Ordinance Division 6.7.  Although 

Zoning Ordinance §59.6.7.8.A.1 sets the standards for signs in Residential Zones, no sign is 

proposed for the subject conditional use.  Exhibit 29, p. 9.  Therefore, the Hearing Examiner has 

imposed a condition in Part IV of this Report and Decision which will prohibit the Applicant 

from posting a sign on the property. 

IV.  CONCLUSION AND DECISION 

 As set forth above, the application meets all the standards for approval in Articles 59-3, 

59-4, 59-6 and 59-7 of the Zoning Ordinance.  The proposed conditional use complies with the 

general conditions and the standards for approval of a conditional use for a Private Club, Service 

Organization, subject to the recommended conditions of approval.  The proposed conditional use 

is consistent with the objectives and recommendations of the Master Plan, will not alter the 

residential character of the surrounding neighborhood, and will not result in any unacceptable 

noise, traffic, or environmental impacts on surrounding properties.  

Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions and a thorough review of the entire 

record, the application of the Korean Community Service Center of Greater Washington, Inc. 

(CU 17-12), for a conditional use under Section 59.3.4.8. of the Zoning Ordinance, to operate a 

Private Club, Service Organization in the above-grade basement of the existing one-family, 

detached house at 700 Buckingham Drive, in Silver Spring, Maryland, is hereby GRANTED, 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Private Club, Service Organization conditional use is limited to 3 on-site staff, and 

their activities must comply with Applicant’s Statement of Operations (Exhibit 8). 
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2. The private club, service organization is limited to 1,920 square feet of space as shown 

on the revised Site Plan and the Basement Floor Plan. 

 

3. The hours of operation are Monday through Friday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. and 

10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. on Saturdays. There may be limited visits from members by 

appointment only during the primary hours of operations.  Up to 8 meetings per month 

may be held on either weekday evenings or weekend evenings.  These evening 

meetings must end by 9:00 p.m., and the number of staff and visitors on site at any one 

time is limited to 6 people. 

 

4. Five on-site parking spaces must be provided for employees and visitors of the 

conditional use, with an additional two parking spaces allocated for the residents of the 

subject site. 

 

5. The Applicant must provide one long-term weather-protected bicycle parking space on 

the site. The final dimension and location of the long-term bicycle parking space 

should be coordinated with the Montgomery County Department of Permitting 

Services (MCDPS) prior to issuance of a use-and-occupancy permit for the proposed 

use. 

 

6. The Applicant must upgrade the existing parking facility as follows: 

Mark and stripe the surface parking lot to provide for orderly and safe on-site 

vehicular movements subject to approval by MCDPS. This includes reconfiguring the 

existing spaces to meet the required dimensions for perpendicular parking spaces of 

8.5 feet x 18 feet and required dimensions for the ADA accessible space at the rear 

entrance and adding striping to delineate a pedestrian walkway at the rear entrance. 

 

7. Prior to the issuance of a use-and-occupancy permit, the Applicant must obtain 

approval of the Board of Appeals for the revocation of the existing, approved special 

exception use on the site (S-1591), which has now been abandoned. 

 

8. The Applicant must not erect a sign on the subject site. 

 

9. The Applicant must obtain and satisfy the requirements of all licenses and permits, 

including but not limited to building permits and use and occupancy permits, 

necessary to occupy the conditional use premises and operate the conditional use as 

granted herein.  The Applicant shall at all times ensure that the conditional use and 

premises comply with all applicable codes (including but not limited to building, life 

safety and handicapped accessibility requirements), regulations, directives and other 

governmental requirements, including the annual payment of conditional use 

administrative fees assessed by the Department of Permitting Services. 
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10. Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance §59.6.2.10, and in accordance with the recommendation 

of the Planning Board, the Hearing Examiner hereby waives: 

a. one foot of the 16-foot side yard setback required by Zoning Ordinance 

§59.6.2.5.K.2.b. along the northern property line of the parking facility; and  

b. the requirement of §§59.6.2.9.B.1, 2, and 3 for specified parking lot landscaping. 

   

Issued this 5th day of May, 2017. 

    

       

 Martin L.  Grossman 

 Hearing Examiner 

 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO REQUEST ORAL ARGUMENT 

 

Any party of record may file a written request to present an appeal and oral argument before the 

Board of Appeals, within 10 days after the Office of Zoning and Administrative Hearings issues 

the Hearing Examiner's Report and Decision.  Any party of record may, no later than 5 days after 

a request for oral argument is filed, file a written opposition to it or request to participate in oral 

argument.  If the Board of Appeals grants a request for oral argument, the argument must be 

limited to matters contained in the record compiled by the Hearing Examiner. A person 

requesting an appeal, or opposing it, must send a copy of that request or opposition to the 

Hearing Examiner, the Board of Appeals, and all parties of record before the Hearing Examiner.  

 

Contact information for the Board of Appeals is listed below, and additional procedures are 

specified in Zoning Ordinance §59.7.3.1.F.1.c. 

 

The Board of Appeals may be contacted at: 

Montgomery County Board of Appeals 

100 Maryland Avenue, Room 217 
Rockville, MD  20850 

(240) 777-6600 

http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/boa/ 

The Board of Appeals will consider your request for oral argument at a work session.  Agendas 

for the Board’s work sessions can be found on the Board’s website and in the Board’s 

office.  You can also call the Board’s office to see when the Board will consider your request.   If 

your request for oral argument is granted, you will be notified by the Board of Appeals regarding 

the time and place for oral argument.  Because decisions made by the Board are confined to the 

evidence of record before the Hearing Examiner, no new or additional evidence or witnesses will 

be considered.  If your request for oral argument is denied, your case will likely be decided by 

the Board that same day, at the work session. 

Parties requesting or opposing an appeal must not attempt to discuss this case with individual 

Board members because such ex parte communications are prohibited by law.  If you have any 

questions regarding this procedure, please contact the Board of Appeals by calling 240-777-6600 

or visiting its website: http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/boa/. 
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NOTICES TO: 

 Korean Community Service Center of Greater Washington, Inc., Applicant 

 Soo Lee-Cho, Esquire, Applicant’s attorney 

 Elizabeth Kim 

 Phillip S. Cho 

 Somer Cross 

 Michael Glasby, Neighboring property owner 

 Winston Thames, Neighboring property owner 

 Julio Gonzalez, Neighboring property owner 

 Barbara Jay, Executive Director 

  Montgomery County Board of Appeals 

Kathy Reilly, Planning Department 

Ehsan Motazedi, Department of Permitting Services 

Alexandre A. Espinosa, Director, Finance Department 
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RE: Korean Community Service Center of Greater Washington, Inc. (KCSC) - modify park
700 Buckingham Dr

TO: Patrick La Vay - plavay@mhgpa.com

FROM: Marie LaBaw
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31-Oct-25

*** Modify existing parking lot; modification to the approved/existing conditional use; NO 
proposed building construction ***

Macris, Hendricks & Glascock

*** Modify existing parking lot; modification to the approved/existing conditional use; NO
proposed building construction ***
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From: LaBaw, Marie
To: Clayborne, Mariah
Subject: Re: Korean Community Service Center CU
Date: Friday, December 5, 2025 8:30:04 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
2025-10-31 Korean Community Service Center of Greater Washington, Inc. (KCSC) - modify parking lot (700
Buckingham Dr).pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Unless something has changed, as far as I know the attached approval still stands.

S Marie LaBaw PhD, PE 
Fire Department Access and Water Supply
Department of Permitting Services
2425 Reedie Drive, 7th Floor 
Wheaton, Maryland  20902 
(240) 773-8917 Office
Marie.LaBaw@montgomerycountymd.gov 

From: Clayborne, Mariah <mariah.clayborne@montgomeryplanning.org>
Sent: Friday, December 5, 2025 8:00 AM
To: Goutos, Melissa <Melissa.Goutos@montgomerycountymd.gov>; LaBaw, Marie
<Marie.LaBaw@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Torma, Rebecca <Rebecca.Torma-
Kim@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Kohler, Andrew <Andrew.Kohler@montgomerycountymd.gov>;
Wolford, Patricia <Patricia.Wolford@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Etheridge, Mark
<Mark.Etheridge@montgomerycountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: Korean Community Service Center CU
 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL]
Hi All,
 
I hope all is well. I am circulating this email back around to see if there was any update or
approval letters pending for this CU26-01.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
 
  Mariah Clayborne

Planner II
East County Division
Montgomery County Planning Department
2425 Reedie Drive 13th Floor
Wheaton, MD 20902

mailto:Marie.LaBaw@montgomerycountymd.gov
mailto:mariah.clayborne@montgomeryplanning.org
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Department of Permitting Services
Fire Department Access and Water Supply Comments


DATE: 31-Oct-25


RE: Korean Community Service Center of Greater Washington, Inc. (KCSC) - modify park
700 Buckingham Dr


TO: Patrick La Vay - plavay@mhgpa.com


FROM: Marie LaBaw


PLAN APPROVED
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31-Oct-25


*** Modify existing parking lot; modification to the approved/existing conditional use; NO 
proposed building construction ***


Macris, Hendricks & Glascock


*** Modify existing parking lot; modification to the approved/existing conditional use; NO
proposed building construction ***
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KOREAN COMM SERVICE CENTER
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O: (301) 495-4535
Mariah.clayborne@montgomeryplanning.org

 
                

 
 
 
 

From: Clayborne, Mariah 
Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2025 11:00 AM
To: Goutos, Melissa <melissa.goutos@montgomerycountymd.gov>; LaBaw, Marie
<marie.labaw@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Torma, Rebecca <rebecca.torma-
kim@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Kohler, Andrew <andrew.kohler@montgomerycountymd.gov>;
Sam Farhadi <sam.farhadi@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Patricia Wolford
<patricia.wolford@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Etheridge, Mark
<mark.etheridge@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Zou, Amy <amy.zou@montgomerycountymd.gov>
Cc: Pazmino, Carlos <Carlos.Pazmino@montgomeryplanning.org>; Noveno, Bianca
<Bianca.Noveno@montgomeryplanning.org>
Subject: RE: Korean Community Service Center CU
 
Hi All,
 
I hope all is well. Please see the resubmitted documents for the Korean Mission Church
on DAIC now, here, and attached. Please note that agency letters are due November 24th.
If you have any questions, please let me know.
 
Thank you,
 
  Mariah Clayborne

Planner II
East County Division
Montgomery County Planning Department
2425 Reedie Drive, 13th Floor
Wheaton, MD 20902
O: (301) 495-4535
Mariah.clayborne@montgomeryplanning.org

 
                

 

From: Clayborne, Mariah 
Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2025 8:38 AM
To: Goutos, Melissa <melissa.goutos@montgomerycountymd.gov>; LaBaw, Marie
<marie.labaw@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Torma, Rebecca <rebecca.torma-
kim@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Kohler, Andrew <andrew.kohler@montgomerycountymd.gov>;
Sam Farhadi <sam.farhadi@montgomerycountymd.gov>
Cc: Pazmino, Carlos <Carlos.Pazmino@montgomeryplanning.org>; Noveno, Bianca
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<Bianca.Noveno@montgomeryplanning.org>
Subject: Korean Community Service Center CU
 
Good afternoon reviewers,
 
Attached please find the application materials for Conditional Use application CU202601 for
Korean Community Service Center (located at 700 Buckingham Dr, Silver Spring). You can find
the files on DAIC here.
 
The proposal is a major amendment to the Private Club or Service Organization, building on
previous approval for CU2017-12. Your review comments are due Thursday, August 21st COB.
 
If you like to schedule a meeting for the team to review since this won’t go to DRC, please let
me know. This will be an administrative approval, so no Planning Board is scheduled and hearing
with the Office of Zoning and Administrative Hearings is TBD.
 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions. Thanks.

Mariah Clayborne
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
M-NCPPC: Search Result Page
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From: Etheridge, Mark
To: Clayborne, Mariah; Goutos, Melissa; LaBaw, Marie; Torma, Rebecca; Kohler, Andrew; Wolford, Patricia
Subject: RE: Korean Community Service Center CU
Date: Friday, December 5, 2025 8:20:08 AM
Attachments: image006.png

image007.png
image008.png
image009.png

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Hi Mariah –
 
I don’t think you need a stormwater management concept approval for this from us, an no
application for a stormwater management concept application has been submitted to us.
General comment would be that should the disturbance associated with the project result in
5,000 square feet or more of disturbance, a stormwater management concept, followed by a
sediment control permit, will be required.
 
Mark C. Etheridge
Manager
Water Resources Section | Montgomery Co. Department of Permitting Services
2425 Reedie Drive, 7th Floor
Wheaton, MD 20902
240-777-6338
Mark.etheridge@montgomerycountymd.gov

 
From: Clayborne, Mariah <mariah.clayborne@montgomeryplanning.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 5, 2025 8:00 AM
To: Goutos, Melissa <Melissa.Goutos@montgomerycountymd.gov>; LaBaw, Marie
<Marie.LaBaw@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Torma, Rebecca <Rebecca.Torma-
Kim@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Kohler, Andrew <Andrew.Kohler@montgomerycountymd.gov>;
Wolford, Patricia <Patricia.Wolford@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Etheridge, Mark
<Mark.Etheridge@montgomerycountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: Korean Community Service Center CU 
Importance: High
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Hi All,
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I hope all is well. I am circulating this email back around to see if there was any update or
approval letters pending for this CU26-01.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
 

  Mariah Clayborne
Planner II
East County Division
Montgomery County Planning Department
2425 Reedie Drive 13th Floor
Wheaton, MD 20902
O: (301) 495-4535
Mariah.clayborne@montgomeryplanning.org
 

                

 
 
 
 
From: Clayborne, Mariah 
Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2025 11:00 AM
To: Goutos, Melissa <melissa.goutos@montgomerycountymd.gov>; LaBaw, Marie
<marie.labaw@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Torma, Rebecca <rebecca.torma-
kim@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Kohler, Andrew <andrew.kohler@montgomerycountymd.gov>;
Sam Farhadi <sam.farhadi@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Patricia Wolford
<patricia.wolford@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Etheridge, Mark
<mark.etheridge@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Zou, Amy <amy.zou@montgomerycountymd.gov>
Cc: Pazmino, Carlos <Carlos.Pazmino@montgomeryplanning.org>; Noveno, Bianca
<Bianca.Noveno@montgomeryplanning.org>
Subject: RE: Korean Community Service Center CU
 
Hi All,
 
I hope all is well. Please see the resubmitted documents for the Korean Mission Church
on DAIC now, here, and attached. Please note that agency letters are due November 24th.
If you have any questions, please let me know.
 
Thank you,
 

  Mariah Clayborne
Planner II
East County Division
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Montgomery County Planning Department
2425 Reedie Drive, 13th Floor
Wheaton, MD 20902
O: (301) 495-4535
Mariah.clayborne@montgomeryplanning.org
 

                

 
From: Clayborne, Mariah 
Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2025 8:38 AM
To: Goutos, Melissa <melissa.goutos@montgomerycountymd.gov>; LaBaw, Marie
<marie.labaw@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Torma, Rebecca <rebecca.torma-
kim@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Kohler, Andrew <andrew.kohler@montgomerycountymd.gov>;
Sam Farhadi <sam.farhadi@montgomerycountymd.gov>
Cc: Pazmino, Carlos <Carlos.Pazmino@montgomeryplanning.org>; Noveno, Bianca
<Bianca.Noveno@montgomeryplanning.org>
Subject: Korean Community Service Center CU
 
Good afternoon reviewers,
 
Attached please find the application materials for Conditional Use application CU202601 for
Korean Community Service Center (located at 700 Buckingham Dr, Silver Spring). You can find
the files on DAIC here.
 
The proposal is a major amendment to the Private Club or Service Organization, building on
previous approval for CU2017-12. Your review comments are due Thursday, August 21st COB.
 
If you like to schedule a meeting for the team to review since this won’t go to DRC, please let
me know. This will be an administrative approval, so no Planning Board is scheduled and hearing
with the Office of Zoning and Administrative Hearings is TBD.
 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions. Thanks.

Mariah Clayborne
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From: Byrne, Kathleen
To: Soo Lee-Cho; Flynn, Meghan; Sokoni, Khandikile Mvunga; Mencarini, Katherine; Sanders, Carrie
Cc: Johnson, Nana; Guisao-Ospina, Jony; Dickel, Stephanie
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL]RE: CU 26-01 - Korean Community Service Center (Amending CU 17-12)
Date: Tuesday, October 7, 2025 1:29:24 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
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[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

All,
    I just read through all the emails.  On 7/16 OZAH was asked for a new CU number for the
Korean Community Service Center.   We assigned it CU26-01. When OZAH accepted on 7/17,
it was the first time I saw the application reference to CU17-12.  I emailed Soo asking about
CU17-12 asking if it was to be abandoned.  Soo clearly indicated the use was expanding to the
1st and 2nd floors. I should have classified this as a major modification not given it a new CU
#.   With that said, the numbering is simply procedural.  Major amendments do follow the
same procedures and must meet the same criteria as new CUs, except for focusing on the
new aspects of the use as submitted, rather than rehearing the entire CU from the start.  See
reference to 59.7.3.1.K.1 below.  Both new CUs and major amendments require, the same
posting and written notice of hearing.   When written notice is sent for the hearing in January it
will reference BOTH CU 17-12 and CU 26-01.   To adequately consider both CU 17-12 and the
new submittal, the case #s should be consolidated.  Rule 4.2(g) allows a Hearing Examiner to
“consolidate”.  The Hearing Examiner in this case may consolidate both cases via Order
either before the hearing or on the record during the hearing and reference the #
consolidation in the final report and decision.  
  Please let me know if anyone has any questions.
Katy Byrne

Kathleen E. Byrne
Director/Hearing Examiner
Office of Zoning and Administrative Hearings
Montgomery County, Maryland
100 Maryland Avenue, Room 200
Rockville, Maryland 20850
240-777-6660
Kathleen.byrne@montgomerycountymd.gov
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K.   Amendments
1.   Major Amendment
a.   A major amendment to a conditional use is one that changes the nature, character, or
intensity of the conditional use to an extent that substantial adverse effects on the
surrounding neighborhood could reasonably be expected, when considered in combination
with the underlying conditional use.
b.   An application for a major amendment to a conditional use must be filed with the Hearing
Examiner, and it follows the same procedures, must meet the same criteria, and must satisfy
the same requirements as the original conditional use application, except that:
i.   the public hearing must be limited to consideration of the proposed modifications
specified in the notice of public hearing and to those aspects of the conditional use that are
directly related to those proposals; and
ii.   the Hearing Examiner or, if the matter is appealed, the Board of Appeals, may require the
underlying conditional use to satisfy the conditional use requirements of the applicable zone,
to the extent necessary to avoid substantial adverse effects on the surrounding
neighborhood.
c.   An application for an amendment to a special exception must be filed with the Board of
Appeals, and it follows the procedures and criteria applicable to modifications of special
exceptions as determined by the provisions of Section 59.7.7.1.B.
 
 
From: Soo Lee-Cho <sleecho@bregmanlaw.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2025 12:14 PM
To: Byrne, Kathleen <Kathleen.Byrne@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Flynn, Meghan
<meghan.flynn@montgomeryplanning.org>; Sokoni, Khandikile Mvunga
<Khandikile.Sokoni@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Mencarini, Katherine
<katherine.mencarini@montgomeryplanning.org>; Sanders, Carrie
<carrie.sanders@montgomeryplanning.org>
Cc: Johnson, Nana <Nana.Johnson@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Guisao-Ospina, Jony
<Jony.Guisao@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Dickel, Stephanie
<Stephanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.org>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL]RE: CU 26-01 - Korean Community Service Center (Amending CU 17-12)

 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

It's expansion of existing basement use. Not sure why diff number used... didn't question it
 
 
Soo
Soo Lee-Cho
BREGMAN, BERBERT, SCHWARTZ & GILDAY, LLC



7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 800 West
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
301-656-2707 PHONE | 301-961-6525 FAX | 301-318-3884 MOBILE
Email: sleecho@bregmanlaw.com
www.bregmanlaw.com

 
 

From: Byrne, Kathleen <Kathleen.Byrne@montgomerycountymd.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2025 12:04:23 PM
To: Flynn, Meghan <meghan.flynn@montgomeryplanning.org>; Sokoni, Khandikile Mvunga
<Khandikile.Sokoni@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Mencarini, Katherine
<katherine.mencarini@montgomeryplanning.org>; Sanders, Carrie
<carrie.sanders@montgomeryplanning.org>
Cc: Johnson, Nana <Nana.Johnson@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Guisao-Ospina, Jony
<Jony.Guisao@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Soo Lee-Cho <sleecho@bregmanlaw.com>; Dickel,
Stephanie <Stephanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.org>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]RE: CU 26-01 - Korean Community Service Center (Amending CU 17-12)
 
Soo,
    I recall the email exchange, but I don’t recall why we agreed to a new CU number.  Is the
proposed use on the 1st and 2nd floors an expansion of the basement or will it operate
separate from the existing use in the basement?
Katy Byrne
 
 
From: Flynn, Meghan <meghan.flynn@montgomeryplanning.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2025 10:00 AM
To: Sokoni, Khandikile Mvunga <Khandikile.Sokoni@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Mencarini, Katherine
<katherine.mencarini@montgomeryplanning.org>; Sanders, Carrie
<carrie.sanders@montgomeryplanning.org>
Cc: Byrne, Kathleen <Kathleen.Byrne@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Johnson, Nana
<Nana.Johnson@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Guisao-Ospina, Jony
<Jony.Guisao@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Soo Lee-Cho <sleecho@bregmanlaw.com>; Dickel, Stephanie
<Stephanie.Dickel@montgomeryplanning.org>
Subject: RE: CU 26-01 - Korean Community Service Center (Amending CU 17-12)

 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Good morning,
I’m sorry if was not processed the way your office intended.  All CU numbers are provided to me by
OZAH, I do not have oversight or control.  However, the issue about whether or not this is an
amendment was discussed by Katy and the applicant’s attorney, before the application was
accepted by OZAH on 7/17.  That email is forwarded here.  Please let me know if there is anything I
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can do to assist.
 
MF
 

 

                

  Meghan Flynn  she / her
Planner   |    Westcounty Division
 
Montgomery County Planning Department
2425 Reedie Dr, Wheaton MD 20902
Meghan.Flynn@montgomeryplanning.org
o: (301) 495-4609  |  Info Desk:  (301) 495-4610

 

 
 
 
From: Sokoni, Khandikile Mvunga <Khandikile.Sokoni@montgomerycountymd.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2025 8:51 AM
To: Flynn, Meghan <meghan.flynn@montgomeryplanning.org>; Mencarini, Katherine
<katherine.mencarini@montgomeryplanning.org>; Sanders, Carrie
<carrie.sanders@montgomeryplanning.org>
Cc: Byrne, Kathleen <Kathleen.Byrne@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Johnson, Nana
<Nana.Johnson@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Guisao-Ospina, Jony
<Jony.Guisao@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Soo Lee-Cho <sleecho@bregmanlaw.com>
Subject: RE: CU 26-01 - Korean Community Service Center (Amending CU 17-12)

 
Good Morning Meghan,
 
I am the Hearing Examiner assigned to hear this case.  In reviewing we see that it is an application
for a major amendment of an existing Conditional Use, CU 17-12.  Is there a reason for assigning
this a new case number CU 26-01 as opposed to retaining the original number CU 17-12?
 
Regards,
Khandikile
 

Khandikile Mvunga Sokoni
Hearing Examiner
Office of Zoning & Administrative Hearings
Phone: 240-777-6664
100 Maryland Ave, Rockville MD 20850

 
 
From: Flynn, Meghan <meghan.flynn@montgomeryplanning.org> 
Sent: Thursday, July 17, 2025 3:49 PM
To: Johnson, Nana <Nana.Johnson@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Soo Lee-Cho
<sleecho@bregmanlaw.com>; Mencarini, Katherine <katherine.mencarini@montgomeryplanning.org>;
Sanders, Carrie <carrie.sanders@montgomeryplanning.org>
Cc: Guisao-Ospina, Jony <Jony.Guisao@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Byrne, Kathleen
<Kathleen.Byrne@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Sokoni, Khandikile Mvunga
<Khandikile.Sokoni@montgomerycountymd.gov>
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Subject: RE: CU 26-01 - Korean Community Service Center

 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Soo, Katie, Nana,
 
As is detailed in the email included below, the Conditional Use application for the Korean
Community Service Center has been accepted. Please see the attached signed intake acceptance
checklist, fee transmittal record, and application.  The submitted files will be available on DAIC very
soon (https://montgomeryplanning.org/development/).
 
If you have questions, please let me know.
 
MF
 
 

 

                

  Meghan Flynn  she / her
Planner   |    Westcounty Division
 
Montgomery County Planning Department
2425 Reedie Dr, Wheaton MD 20902
Meghan.Flynn@montgomeryplanning.org
o: (301) 495-4609  |  Info Desk:  (301) 495-4610

 

 
 
 
From: Johnson, Nana <Nana.Johnson@montgomerycountymd.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, July 17, 2025 2:45 PM
To: Soo Lee-Cho <sleecho@bregmanlaw.com>; Flynn, Meghan
<meghan.flynn@montgomeryplanning.org>; Perez, Mario <Mario.Perez@montgomeryplanning.org>;
Braunstein, Neil <neil.braunstein@montgomeryplanning.org>; Peuser, Jane
<Jane.Peuser@montgomeryplanning.org>; Flynn, Meghan <meghan.flynn@montgomeryplanning.org>
Cc: Guisao-Ospina, Jony <Jony.Guisao@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Byrne, Kathleen
<Kathleen.Byrne@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Sokoni, Khandikile Mvunga
<Khandikile.Sokoni@montgomerycountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: CU 26-01 - Korean Community Service Center

 
Good Afternoon All,
 
The  above Conditional Use Application has been accepted by OZAH and is on the case list as
follows:
 
Date Filed: 07/17/2025
Application Name: Korean Community Service Center
Hearing Date: November 13, 2025
Hearing Examiner: Khandikile Sokoni
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Thanks,
 
Nana
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Bregman Law. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.
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